IDIS
INTEROPERABILITY SPECIFICATION

Package 2
IP Profile

Edition 2.0 (including G3-PLC), 03-09-2014

EXCERPT

IDIS



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

Table of Contents

I o1 =V o T 7
T o o - 8
D B ToTo] o TN o ) 1 01 TSRO PRRPR 8
2 Toto] o o X o i (a1 E-3e [ Yot U 0 41T o | (USSP 8

B O | 411 o T LT 1 oo 9
3.1 ReferenCed DOCUMENTS ........oiiiiiiiiie ettt e ettt e e ettt e e e sttt e e e sate e e e e snbeeeeeanteeeeeantaeeesanneeaeanns 9
3.2 Terms, Definitions and ADBDreVviations ...........ooiiiiiiiiiieee e e a e 9
3.2.1 Expressions/Definitions used throughout the document: .............occoei i, 10

3.3 REVISION HISTOY ...t e e e st e e e bt e e ebb e e e e enre e e e aanes 11
4. IDIS Conformance TeSHING ......cccceiiiiiiriiirr e s e s s am e e e s mm e e e mne s 12
5. IDIS System Archit@CUIE .......ccooiiii it ssssm e s e ea s s s mne e e e e e sassssssms e e e e eesansannnnnes 13
51 = E] o o o o) (=T SRR 13
ST 111 (Y =T YN 1 O o SRR 13
5.3  INterface 12 (SUDMELEIS) ......uueiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e aanes 15
5.3.1 LT =T 1Y = 1 SRS 15
5.3.11 Uniqueness of M-bus device identification .............ccccvveiiiiiiiiccie e 15
5.3.1.2  Conversion of M-Bus VIF into COSEM scaler_unit...........cccceeeieeiiiiiiiiiie e 16

5.3.2 WIFEIESS M-BUS.....eeeeecee ettt e e et e et e e e e e e e ee e e e e e e e e enneneeeas 17

6. Use Cases supported by IDIS package 2..........ccccceiriinccismmennrissssssssseesssessssssssssssessssssssssnssssssssssssssnnsnes 18
6.1 Meter ReGISIratioN ......cooo it e 19
6.1.1 SYSIEM THIE ...t e s e e s b e e e ennes 19
6.1.2 COSEM Logical DeVICe NAME .......cooiiiiiiiiiiieiiieee ettt 20
6.1.3 Meter Registration using Data-Notification ..o 20

6.2 Remote Tariff Programming.........ccooi i ce et e e e e e et e e e e e e e e senrnaeeeaaeeeaaanes 20
6.2.1 F o Y1V O 1 =T T E- T T PUPPR 20
6.2.2 S Tod ] 010 =] o1 [ T USSP 21
6.2.2.1 D= =10 €= 4 PSSR 21

6.2.3 Register activation ... —————— 21
6.2.4 Data: Currently active energy tariff.............oviiiii oo 21
6.2.5 Example “High and oW ariff’: ... 21
6.2.6 Remote Tariff programming using PUSH operation...........cccooueeiiiiiiiiii e 21

SR I |V =1 (=T ol SY=T=To [T e T B T=T0 o =T o Lo O PRSP PR 22
6.3.1 EleCHriCItY METET . et e st e e 22
6.3.1.1 Load Profiles for electricity Metering .........c.oooiiiiiiii 22

6.3.2 T8 o] 4= (=Y S SRS 23
6.3.2.1 M-Bus Master Load profile for channel 1.4 ...........cociiiiiii it 23
6.3.2.2 M-Bus Master Control 10g ODJECE 1.4 ......cccoiiiieeeeee e 23

6.3.3 Billing Profile for general Metering..........coooiiiiiiii e 23
6.3.4 Profile STATUS ......ooiieeie ettt e e e e et e e e e anreeae e 23
6.3.5 Meter Reading on Demand using PUSH operation...........cccccooviiiiiiiie e 23

6.4  Meter Reading fOr BilliNg.......oouuiii i 23
6.4.1 Meter Reading for Billing using PUSH operation ..............cccooiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 24

6.5 Meter Disconnection and RECONNECHON ... e 24
6.5.1 Disconnector SCript table ... 24
6.5.2 M-Bus Disconnector SCript table.........ooo i 24
6.5.3 Meter Disconnection and Reconnection using PUSH operation...........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieenns 24

6.6  Meter CloCK SYNChIONIZAtION .......ccociiiiiiiiei e e e e e e e e e sereae e e e e e e e e aanes 24
6.6.1 Mandatory Time Server: HES Or DC ........ouiiiiiii ettt 25
6.6.1.1 Relation between the different time parameters............cccccooeeiiiiii e, 25

6.6.2 Meter Clock Synchronization using PUSH operation............ccccoveviiiiiiicciiiicee e 25
6.6.3 Optional TIMe SErver: NTP ..o e e e e s e s e e aae s 25

6.7  Quality Of SUPPIY REPOIING ....ueiiiiiiiiie et e e et e e e e e e e nre e e e nnees 25

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 2/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

6.7.1 Quality of Supply Reporting using PUSH operation ... 25
6.8 Load Management DY REIAY ... 26
6.8.1 Load Management SCript table .............ooiiiiiiii 26
6.8.2 Load Management by Relay using PUSH operation...........c.cccoocciviiiii e, 26
6.9  FIrmMWare UPAate..........oooiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 26
6.9.1 Firmware Update using PUSH Operation .............cccccuiiiiiee i 26
6.10 L] (= S TU o 1Y oY/ (o o PP 26
6.10.1 Meter Supervision using PUSH 0peration............ccccuuiiiiii i 27
6.11 Consumer Information Push (CIP) using PUSH operation .............ccccoviiiieiiiiiciiieeeee e 27
6.11.1 Client - Server structure for the optional CIP client ..o 27
6.11.2 (O | o] 0] (oo K] - o . SRR 27
6.11.2.1 HDLC based protocol Stack ........ ... 27
6.11.2.2 IP based protoCol STACK ... 27
6.11.3  Security on the Consumer Information Interface...........cccoceeiiiiii, 28
6.11.4 CIP System Title and Error HaNAING..........ccuviiiiiiiiiiccieeee e 28
6.11.5 Object model and USe CaSES COVEIEU.........ccuuiiiiiiee it e et a e e e e e sanrrare e e 28
6.12 ComMmMUNICALION SUPEIVISION......oiiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e ee s e e e e st e e e e e e e e s aba s e e e aeeeseannnraeeeaaeeas 29
A =\ U= = o T g e e g - 1 29
71 (D= L r= 1 o T L= O PP R PR 30
7.2 IDIS Meter CUSTOMIZATION ......ouiiiii ettt et e et e e et e e e e snte e e e e nteee e enreeeeennees 30
7.2.1 1Y NS O o] o1 T=T o1 £ RO RR 30
7211 Communication profile and media specific ObJECtS .........ccooiiiiiiiii e 31
7.2.2 EXIENSION D ODJECES ...eiiiiiiee ettt e e e e 31
7.2.3 EXIENSION L ODJECES ..ottt e e e e 31
724 EXIENSION M ODJECES ..ottt e e e e 31
7.2.5 (611 o] g F=1 I o] o] [=Tex £ SRR PP 31
7.3 HaNAlNG BEVENES ... 31
7.3.1 =T o £ PP PUPPPUPPRN 31
7.3.2 =1 1 TP PPPPPR PR 31
7.3.2.1 AlGIMNIING PrOCESS. ... e ittt et ete e te e tetats et s tststs s tstssstsss s sssnsnsnsnsnsnsnnnnnnns 32
7.3.21.1 Alarm Registers (AR) ......ccooiieiiiiiiiiiee i Error! Bookmark not defined.
7.3.2.1.2 Alarm Descriptors (AD) .......ccoceiiiieiiiiiie e Error! Bookmark not defined.
7.3.2.1.3  Alarming ProCeSS........uuuuuuuuuueieiiieiiinierireeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeens Error! Bookmark not defined.
7.3.2.2 COSEM Objects supporting AlBIrmMS .......cccoiuiiiiiiiee e 32
7.3.2.3  Assignment of Alarm Register 1 DitS .......cooouiiiiiiiiiii e 32
7.3.2.4  Assignment of Alarm Register 2 Dits .........oocueiiiiiiiiiii e 32
7.3.2.4.1 Voltage Level Monitoring based on ENSOT60 ...........ccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 32

A S W0 T To I o) 1 1= SRR 32
7.5  Synchronous LOAd ProfileS ..........cooiiiiiiiiie et e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e aanes 32
7.5.1 110 o2 10 Y SRS 32
752 IS To 0 A o [ SRR 32
A T TS T 1 (= o PSPPSR 32
T7.5.2.2  UNSOMEA ..ottt e ettt e e e e et e et e e e e e e b e e e e e e e e 33
753 =] OSSR 33
754 (07T o] (1] T8 o =1 1 (oo [ SRS 33
7.5.5 B I 0= €= g ] o SRS 33
7.5.6 Access 10 the Stored ValUES........oooo oo 33
7561 I\ o5 g = (Y- Lo SR 33
7.5.6.2 Compressed REAA. ... ... it e e 33
7.5.6.2.1 Example for time “COMPIreSSION” ..........oeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e e e e rae e e e e e e e aans 33
7.5.6.2.2 Example for time and status "COMPreSSIioN” ...........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiie e 33
7.5.6.2.3 Example for time status and register value COMPresSioNn ............cccccvvveeeeeeeiicciiieeeeeeeeenns 33
A B O] 101 oX- Tt A 1 - VPRSP 33
T7.5.6.4  SEIECHVE GCCESS ....eeiiiiiiiie ittt ettt e et e e e sttt e e e sttt e e e s beeeeeanbeeeeeanteeeeeanreeeeeans 33
7.5.7 Profile STatus REGISTEN ........coi e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e aanes 34
758 =Y o1 £ OO 34
7.5.8.1  S€ASON ChaANGE .....coiiiiiiiie ettt e st e et e e e e e e 34

TR I = o =Y gl I T 1/ o S 34
7.5.8.2.1 Power Down within one capture period ..........c.eeiiiiiii i 34

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 3/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

7.5.8.2.2 Power Down across several capture periods ............ooiiiiiiire e 34
7.5.8.2.3 Power Down over a SEason ChaANGE .......c.cocuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 34
7.5.8.2.4 EXhaust Of POWET FESEIVE ......ooi i i e e e e e e e e s e eeaeeaeaanns 34
TR S T B 7= 1 {1 o 1 I 10 U= SRRSO 34
7.5.8.3.1 Time changes within capture period ..............ccccuueiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 34
7.5.8.3.2 Advancing the time over the end of the period .............ccccvviiiiii i, 34
7.5.8.3.3 Advancing the time over several PeriodsS...............uuuueuuuuumiuiiimiiiiiiieieeeiereierereeee ... 34
7.5.8.3.4 Advancing the time over a Season ChaNgE.............uuuuuuueiuiiiiiuiiiiiiiiiiiierereeeeeeeere . 35
7.5.8.3.5 Setting the time back - SOMEd ............oviiiiiii e 35
7.5.8.3.6 Setting the time back - UNSOMEd ............oiiiiiii e 35
7.5.8.4  Profile RESEL ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnneeeas 35

7.6 Billing profile for general MEtering .........cueii i 35
7.6.1 oYY o (111 o I 35
7611 Power failure across capture Periods ............ooiiii i 35
7.6.2 7= 101 o T I T - PRSPPI 35
7.6.2.1 Advancing the time over the end of the billing interval..............c....oooiiii e, 35
7.6.2.2  Setting the time back over the start of billing interval........c.c.c..ccoooeiiiiiii e, 35
7.6.2.3  Asynchronous billing period reset/end ...........cc.uueiiieiiiiiiiiie e 35

7.7  Reading profiles with parameterized access “from”-“40” .........ccoieiiiiiiiiiiiee e 36
7.7.1 INEEIVAI DOUNTAIIES ...t e e e e s e r e e e e e e e anes 36
7.7.2 Covering the DST switchover interval with partly defined time parameters..............ccccceeeeee. 36
4 S T = U S o o] 7= =1 o] o USRI 36
8. E-Meter COMMUNICAtION. ...t s e e s e s an e e s e e e e mn e e e s mn e e e s mnn e s 37
8.1 IDIS Client and Server Archit@CtUre .. ..o 37
LS T2 AN o] o] 1oz o] o N I 3 =Y SRR 37
8.2.1 MiNIMal SEt Of SEIVICES ...ooiiiii ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e annns 37
82.1.1 The Invoke-1d-ANd-Priority DYIE..........uuuuieiiiiiiiiiii e neneneeeeenenenenenenees 37
8.2.1.2  Data-NOTifiCatioN ........ociiiiiiiiiie et e e e e e sreeeeen 38
8.2.2 Minimal set Of ASSOCIALIONS .......oiiiiiiiii i et e e e sreeee e 38
8.2.21 Enciphering of the InitiateRequest field in the RLRQ and AARQ pdus.........cccccceeevuvrineennnn. 38
8.2.2.2  POWEI-AOWN ...ttt ettt ettt e e e ookttt e a4 e e o s bbbttt e e e e e e e bbbt e e et e e e e e a b nb et e e e e e e e nrnee s 38
8.2.2.3  Pre-establisShed ASSOCIAtION .......coiiiiiiiiiiii i 38
8.2.2.4  Association Release Request RLRQ.......cooiiiiiiiiiiie e 38
8.2.2.5  Application association ObJECE ... 38
8.2.2.6  Handling 10St ASSOCIAtIONS.......ciiiiiiiiiiiiii e 38
8.2.2.7  Associations on different communication POrts ..o 39
8.2.3 Error handling in the application [QYer ..............eii i 39
8.2.3.1 (C T o= T U= SRR 39
8.2.3.2  Errors related to the AARQ SEIVICE ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiii et 39
8.2.3.3  Errors related to the Get/Set/ACtion SErviCes .........ccooiiiiiiiiiii e 39
8.2.3.4  Errors related to the Data-Notification SEervice...........ccoceviiiiiiiii e 39
8.2.3.5  Errors related to the RLRQ SEIVICE ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 39
Errors related to the RLRQ service are shown in Table 39..........oooiiiiiiiii e 39
8.2.3.6  EITOrS iN SECUIEA SEIVICES .....oiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e et e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e nnee e e e e e e e e e annnneeas 40
8.2.3.6.1 Errors in the secured AARQ SEIVICE ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e 40
8.2.3.6.2 Errors in the secured RLRQ SEIVICE ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 40

8.3 NetWOrk CONNECHIVILY ... et e e e enes 40
8.3.1 WAKE-UP PrOCESS ...ttt et e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e nnnee e e e e e e e e annnneeeas 40
8.3.11 GPRS or GSM/PPP connection to the IP network ... 41

8.4  Lower layers for IP COMMUNICATION .........oiiiiiiiiiiiiecce e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e anaes 41
8.4.1 PSPPSR 41
8.4.2 1Y PSS URPRTRR 41
8.4.3 L IO PSRRI 41
8.44 I PSPPSR 41
8.4.5 PhySiCal ChanNEIS ........ccooeeieeeeeee e 41
0 Tt B € 15 S ETRPPPRR 41
8.4.5.2  GPRS/UMTS ...ttt ettt e e ettt e e sttt e e e st e e e e s taeeeesataeeeesntaeeesanteeeesansanaesanseeananns 41
R o TRC N =t 1 011 ¢ o= SO OO PP RSO PPPPPPPPPPPPPRt 42
N € 1 o ] X OSSPSR 42

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 4/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

8.5 SMS as a general communication Channel ..o 42
9. E-Meter Security FEAtUIES......cccccoiicceeciiiiiiiiccccsecrie s s ssee s s s s s s s ssn s e e s s s s s smns e e e e e sas s snmnne e e eesannsnnnnenes 42
9.1 SECUNLY fOr WaKE-UD ...ttt e e e et e e e nbe e e e eanes 43
9.1.1 Security for CSD (Circuit Switched Data) call WaKe-Up...........ccooeeuviiiiieeeiiiieeee e, 43
9.1.2 SECUNLY FOr SMS WaKE-UD ...eeiiiieiiiiiiieiie ettt e et e e e e e e et e e e e e e st s e e e e e e e s e snnraneeeaaeas 43
9.2  Security for SMS as a general communication channel ..............ccocccoiiiiii i 43
9.2.1 Receiving unconfirmed services from HES ... 43
9.2.2 Transmitting unconfirmed services to HES ... 43
9.3 SeCUNLY FOr PUSH/PULL ......oeeiiiiii ittt e e e e e e e e e e e st e e e e e e e s e snnbnaeeeaeeeaaannes 43
9.3.1 Use Of the Frame COUNTEIS ..........o et e e e e e e e e e e e e annes 43
9.4 Security SEIUP ODJECT..... ..o 44
9.4.1 SECUNLY SEEUD ..t e s e e e b e e e ennes 44
9.4.2 The use of Global keys and Dedicated KEYS ........c..oviiiiiiiiiiiii e 44
943 =T 4TSI 10T | (= OO 44
9.4.3.1 Re-synchronizing the FCS ........euiiiiiiicccc e a e 45
9.4.3.2 In case of local aCCeSS USING SECUNTY: ...oiieiiiiiiiiiiieee et a e e e 45
9.4.4 Application association establishment:................i e 45
94.4.1 Default passwords and global keys for interoperability testing .............ccccovviieiiiiiciinennn. 45
9.4.5 Putting @ meter into field........cc.evieiiiieeeee e 45
9.4.6 LU LS o TN T 45
9.4.6.1 Rules to change the KeY ... e 45
9.4.7 Changing the SeCUritY POICY.........ocoiiiiii e 45
10. Appendix: EVENt COUES .......coiiiiiiiiiiiccneirerissssssssssese e s sssssssssss e e s s essssssssssessnsssssssssmsensssssasssssnnenenssssassnnn 46
11.  Appendix: Attribute restrictions used in IDIS package 2..........ccccceiiirririinisnnnnsssees e 49
111 Send_destination_and_method (Push Setup Class, IC 40 ). 49
12. Appendix: New DLMS/COSEM elements.........cccccccmrimriiisiismmereseissssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssmsssssssssssns 49
12.1 New Blue Book Elements...... ..o Error! Bookmark not defined.
1211 4.8.7 NTP setup (class_id: 100, version: 0) .........cccceeeviveeernnnnn. Error! Bookmark not defined.
12.1.2 Relation to OBIS ... ... Error! Bookmark not defined.
12.1.2.1 NTP setup obJeCtS .......oeviiiiiiiiie e Error! Bookmark not defined.
Figures
Figure 1: Costs to integrate and operate different types of interfaces ............ccccvveeeiii i, 8
Figure 2: System architecture supported by IDIS package 2..........ccocuiiiiiiee i 13
Figure 3: Communication means supported by IDIS package 2..........cceeiiiiii i 14
Figure 4: COSEM objects managing tariffication ..............cccccceiieiiiiiiiiinns Error! Bookmark not defined.
Figure 5 — State diagram of the Disconnect control [C ............oooiiiii i 24
Figure 6: IDIS Client-Server structure with the optional CIP Client.................... Error! Bookmark not defined.
Figure 7: Managing the CIP KEYS ..ottt n e e e e 28
Figure 8 Alarm reporting.....co..ueee it Error! Bookmark not defined.
Figure 9 Power failure within capture period...........ccccoiiiiiii s Error! Bookmark not defined.
Figure 10 Power failure within capture period(s).......cccccveviiiiiiiiiieeeiee e Error! Bookmark not defined.
Figure 11 Forward clock synchronization within capture period ........................ Error! Bookmark not defined.

Figure 12 Forward clock synchronization across two consecutive capture periodsError! Bookmark not defined.
Figure 13 Forward clock synchronization across more consecutive capture periodsError! Bookmark not defined.

Figure 14 Setting the time back across several capture periods ............c.......... Error! Bookmark not defined.
Figure 15 Power failure across billing interval(s) .........ccooeeviieeiieiiiccieieee e, Error! Bookmark not defined.
Figure 16 Advancing time over billing interval(s) .........cccoeeviiiiiiii e, Error! Bookmark not defined.
Figure 17 Setting the time back over the start of billing interval........................ Error! Bookmark not defined.
Figure 18 Asynchronous triggering between regular trigger intervals................ Error! Bookmark not defined.
Figure 19 — Interface classes for modeling the push operation ........................ Error! Bookmark not defined.
Figure 20 — Push windows and delays...........ccccoiiieiiiiiiie e Error! Bookmark not defined.
Figure 21 IDIS Client and Server model............cooiiiiiiiiiii e Error! Bookmark not defined.
Figure 22 : Changing the Global Key in an IDIS server ..........cccccooceeiiniieeenee Error! Bookmark not defined.
Figure 23: Changing the Security Policy in an IDIS server...........ccccccvviieeennee Error! Bookmark not defined.

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 5/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

Tables
Table 1: Operation modes and communication services on different channels..........ccccccccvi 15
Table 2 Use Cases supported by IDIS package 2 ..........ooo it 19
Table 3: Assignment of tariffs t0 SCrpts .........ccccvvviiiiiiii i, Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 4: Time attribute in type date_time..........cooovvvviiviiiiiii Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 5: Mandatory COSEM objects for IDIS meters supporting the optional CIP functionality..................... 29
Table 6: General BASIC (mandatory) IDIS objects.........cccoccueveiiiiiiiiiiiie, Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 7: PUSH specific BASIC (mandatory) IDIS objects..........ccccevvniieeinineen. Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 8 PUSH specific optional objects ... Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 9: Communication Profile specific BASIC (mandatory) ObJECES ........ccccviviiiiiie i 31
Table 10: Access medium specific BASIC objects.........ccooeiiiiiiiiiinie, Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 11: Extension D IDIS ObJECES........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 12: Extension L IDIS 0bJECES .......cevviiiiiiiiieiiee e Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 13: Extension M IDIS ODJECES .......ccoeeeiiiiiiiiiiiie e Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 14 Profile structure represSentation .......... ..o e e e e e e e e e e e e e aanes 32
Table 15 Normal readOuUt.........cooooiiiiii e Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 16 Compressed readout — Time compressed..........cccceeeeeeeiiiiinieeeeeeeeen, Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 17 Compressed readout — Time and status compressed ........................ Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 18: Compressed readout — General ..............ooovvvvieieiiiiciiiiieeiiiiiieieeeeeee Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 19 Load profile status — bit assignment............cccoooiii e, Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 20 Power Down event within a single capture period .............cccccccceeeii. Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 21 Power Down event across several capture periods............ccccccceeenne. Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 22 Exhaust of power reserve — late clock adjustment...........c.cccueeeenneen. Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 23 Exhaust of power reserve — immediate clock adjustment................... Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 24 Time changes within capture period.........cccccevvveveveiiiiieiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeee Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 25 Advancing the time over the end of the period............cccccccviiieeeennnn. Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 26 Advancing the time over several periods ......cccccccvvvveiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeenen, Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 27 Profile before setting the time back..........ccccooioiiiiiiiiii Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 28 Profile after setting the time back...........cccccoooioiiiiiiii e, Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 29 Setting the time back —before..........ccocii e, Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 30 Setting the time back — after............ccoo e, Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 31 Profile ReSet..... ... e Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 32 Power failure across billing interval(s)..........ccoccviiiiiiiiiiiinic e, Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 33 Advancing time over billing interval(s)..........cccccviiiiiinie, Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 34: Setting the time back over the start of billing interval........................ Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 35 Asynchronous billiNgS.........ceeiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 36 Minimal set of supported associations .............ccccceeeeeiiiiiciiiiiee e, Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 37 Error events associated to the AARQ service.........cccoecveveviciieeenenenn. Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 38 Error events associated to GET, SET and ACTION ..........cccceevennneen. Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 39 Error events associated to the RLRQ SEIVICE ........ooii i 39
Table 40 Error events associated to the secured AARQ SEIVICE ........c.uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 40
Table 41 Error events associated to the secured RLRQ service ...........cccoueee. Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 42: relation of the security parameters to the associations...................... Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 43: relation of the security parameters to the associations...................... Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 44: Frame Counters stored in an IDIS server ..........cccccoooiiiiiiieceennes Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 45 Default values of the security parameters for testing............cccccoeeeeee. Error! Bookmark not defined.
Table 46: USE Of the KEYS .....uueiiiiieiiiiieiie ettt Error! Bookmark not defined.
BLIE= Lo L= A =T o 0o Yo =SSO 48

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 6/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

1. Foreword

COPYRIGHT

The content on this document is protected by intellectual property rights (in particular copyright).
Third-party content is marked as such. The content must not be copied, disseminated, amended,
made accessible to third parties nor used in any other way without explicit written consent of the
IDIS Industry Association, except where such use is explicitly permitted by the applicable law.

THE USE OF THE IDIS LOGO AND THE IDIS TEST LABEL

The IDIS logo is a registered trademark. The use of the logo is regulated by the IDIS Industry
Association.

The IDIS test label is granted by the IDIS Industry Association for registered equipment which has

passed the IDIS interoperability test. The interoperability testing and the use of the test label is
regulated by the IDIS Industry Association.

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 7/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS
2. Scope

21 Scope of IDIS

The IDIS Association develops, maintains and promotes publicly available technical interoperability
specifications (“IDIS Specifications”) based on open standards and supports their implementation
in interoperable products. The Association manages, administers and protects the IDIS quality
label (IDIS = “Interoperable Device Interface Specifications”) and supports rigorous interoperability
testing to ensure high quality standards.

The IDIS specifications are completely based on existing standards. In order to ensure true
interoperability between the IDIS devices the IDIS specifications define specific choices of the
different options offered by the standards. The purpose of the IDIS specifications is to close the
gaps left by the standards and thus reducing integration and operation costs (comp. Figure 1)

COSTS

f
|—> Proprietary Interface $ |
Standard A |
l Interface \
f
‘ ) < |

IDIS

Figure 1: Costs to integrate and operate different types of interfaces

SYSTEM A
SYSTEM B

2.2 Scope of this document

This document is part of the IDIS Interoperability Package 2. It specifies the functionality of an IDIS
device integrated into a IP communication network.

The functionality of the IDIS device is based on the DLMS/COSEM standards.

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 8/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0

3.

IDIS

© Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association

Introduction

3.1 Referenced Documents

Ref.

Title

DLMS UA 1000-2 Ed. 8.0:2014

DLMS/COSEM Architecture and Protocols, the “Green Book”

DLMS UA 1000-1 Ed. 12.0

COSEM Identification System and Interface Classes, the “Blue Book” Ed. 12

IDIS P2-OBJ Ed.2.0

IDIS Package 2, Smart metering Objects, Ed.2.0

IDIS P1-PLC-P Ed.1.1

IDIS Package 1, PLC Profile Specification, Ed.1.1

EN 13757-1:2002

Communication system for meters and remote reading of meters — Part 1: Data
exchange

EN 13757-2:2002

Communication system for meters and remote reading of meters — Part 2: Physical
and Link layer

EN 13757-3:2004

Communication systems for and remote reading of meters — Part 3: Dedicated
application layer

IEC 62056-1-0/Ed.1/FDIS

ELECTRICITY METERING DATA EXCHANGE — The DLMS/COSEM suite — Part 1-
0: Smart metering standardisation framewor

IEC 62056-21 Ed. 1.0:2002

Electricity metering — Data exchange for meter reading, tariff and load control —
Part 21: Direct local data exchange

IEC 62056-46 Ed. 1.1:2007

Electricity metering — Data exchange for meter reading, tariff and load control —
Part 46: Data link layer using HDLC protocol

IEC 62056-5-3:2013 Amd.1 CDV

ELECTRICITY METERING DATA EXCHANGE — THE DLMS/COSEM SUITE - Part
5-3: DLMS/COSEM application layer — Amendment 1

IEC 62056-6-1:2013 Amd.1 CDV

ELECTRICITY METERING DATA EXCHANGE - The DLMS/COSEM SUITE - Part 6-
1: Object Identification System (OBIS) — Amendment 1

IEC 62056-6-2:2013 Amd.1 CDV

ELECTRICITY METERING DATA EXCHANGE - THE DLMS/COSEM SUITE - Part
6-2: COSEM interface classes — Amendment 1

STDO0006 (1980)

User Datagram Protocol. Also: RFC0768

STD0007 (1981)

Transmission Control Protocol. Also: RFC0793

IETF STD 0005:1981

Internet Engineering Task Force (IETF): Internet Protocol. J. Postel. September
1981. (Also IETF RFC0791, RFC0792, RFC0919, RFC0922, RFC0950, RFC1112)

Available from: http://www.fags.org/rfcs/std/std5.html

IETF STD 0051:1994

Internet Engineering Task Force (IETF): The Point-to-Point Protocol (PPP). W.
Simpson, Ed.. July 1994. (Also RFC1661, RFC1662)

Available from: http://www.fags.org/rfcs/std/std51.html

“How to get the IDIS Test Label ,
R1.1, April 2012”

“How to get the IDIS Test Label “, R1.1, April 2012, IDIS association
Available from http://www.idis-association.com

ITU-T G.9903 (05/2013)

SERIES G: TRANSMISSION SYSTEMS AND MEDIADIGITAL SYSTEMS AND
NETWORKS, Access networks — In premises networks -Narrowband orthogonal
frequency division multiplexing power line communication transceivers for G3-PLC
networks.

IEEE Std 1901.2-2013

IEEE Standard for Low-Frequency (less than 500 kHz) Narrowband Power Line
Communication for Smart Grid Applications

3.2 Terms, Definitions and Abbreviations

Abbreviation

Explanation

AA

Application Association

AARE

Application Association Response

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx

9/62 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS

IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association
Abbreviation Explanation
AARQ Application Association ReQuest
ACSE Association Control Service Element
APDU Application Protocol Data Unit
ASE Application Service Element
A-XDR Adapted Extended Data Representation
Cll Consumer Information Interface
CIP Consumer Information Push
class_id Interface class identification code
COSEM Companion Specification for Energy Metering
COSEM object An instance of a COSEM interface class
DC Data Concentrator used for PLC communication
DLMS Device Language Message Specification
ERP Enterprise Resource Planning
FC Frame Counter
G3 G3 PLC supporting IPv6
GCM Galois/Counter Mode, an algorithm for authenticated encryption with associated data
uTC Coordinated Universal Time (replaces GMT in IDIS package 1)
CSD Circuit Switched Data
HDLC High-level Data Link Control
HES Head End System similar to MDC
HLS COSEM High Level Security
IC COSEM Interface Class
IEC International Electrotechnical Commission
LLC Logical Link Control (Sublayer)
LLS COSEM Low Level Security
LN COSEM Logical Name
MDC Meter Data Collect similar to HES
MDM Meter Data Management
NN Neighborhood Network as defined in IEC 62056-1-0/Ed.1/FDISIEC 62056-1-0/Ed.1/FDISIEC
62056-1-0/Ed.1/FDIS
OBIS Object Identification System
PDU Protocol Data Unit
PUSH the data is pushed by the meter to the HES using the Data Notification service
SAP Service Access Point
SMS Short Message Service
L_SAP Link layer Service Access Point

3.2.1 Expressions/Definitions used throughout the document:

Expression

“reserved” or “reserved for future use”

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx

Definition

Strictly reserved for IDIS use; i.e. these values must
NOT be wused for any manufacturer specific
extensions.

10/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0

“manufacturer specific”
“optional “ (features)

“optional objects”

“default values”

3.3 Revision History

© Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association

IDIS

The choice of this parameter is left to the
manufacturer: The manufacturer is responsible to
avoid any inconsistencies.

These features may be implemented by the
manufacturer. The testing of these features is not
part of the conformance test.

The implementation of the “optional objects” is left to
the manufacturer. If optional objects are identified in
the “Optional Objects List” by the manufacturer they
will become part of the conformance test.

For conformance testing the manufacturer has to set
the attributes to the default values as defined in IDIS
P2-OBJ Ed.2.0. For those attributes where no default
value is defined the manufacturer may set any value
within the allowed range.

Version Date Editor Comment

Edition 1.0 IDIS Association Internal release

Edition 1.1 30.09.13 IDIS Association Public release based on w05

Edition 1.2 15.11.13 IDIS Association Public release based on w09

Edition 2.0 03.09.14 IDIS Association Public release based on:
draftIDIS-S02-001 E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903
Replaces Ed. 1.2 (15.11.2013) and Corrigendum 2
(02.05.2014).

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx

11/52

IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0




IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

4. IDIS Conformance Testing

IDIS components are tested for conformity according to the rules set by the IDIS Industry
Association. More details can be found in “How to get the IDIS Test Label “, R1.1, April 2012”.

By introducing new mandatory functionalities with a new package N+k a device conforming to
package N cannot conform to the specifications of package N+k.

Every IDIS devices carries an IDIS Test Label which identifies:
e the Extensions (comp. 7.2) to the minimal IDIS functionality implemented in this device

e the Test Report produced by the type-testing of this device

Examples of the IDIS test labels:

Device supporting Basic functionality of IDIS package 2
IDIS 2

No 100820

Device supporting Basic, Disconnector and Multi-Utility functionality of IDIS package 2

IDIS 2pm

No 100840

Device supporting Basic, Disconnector. Load Management and Multi-utility functionality
of IDIS package 2

IDIS 2pLMm

No 100110

The Test Report clearly identifies:
e The type and manufacturer of the device
o The Extensions supported by the device

e The additional Options supported by the device

Test Reports are available through the IDIS association.

NB: depending on the IP supporting medium, additional medium specific tests may be required by
the IDIS association.

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 12/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

5. IDIS System Architecture

5.1 Basic principles

IDIS package 2 supports direct communication between the electricity meter and the HES via
interface 13. Further, PLC communication between the meter and the concentrator via interface
13.1 is supported.

The green parts shown in Figure 2 are supported by IDIS package 2.

| In scope of package 2 |

ERP

Enterpricse Resource Planning

<>15

Meter Data Management system

O 1
HES/MDC Head End System / Meter Data Collection

PLC Concentrator with local interface Icon

Electricity Meter with local interface Ie-m

Submeters Home Submeters:
G, H W IHD, PEM Gas, Heat, Water

Figure 2: System architecture supported by IDIS package 2

For I1 and Ie.y IDIS package 2 defines the required functionality but the choice of the physical
interface is left to the manufacturer.

The following interfaces are NOT in scope of IDIS package 2: 15, 14, 13.2, and the local interfaces:
Icon.

Remark:
The support of interface 13.1 is restricted to PLC technologies based on IPv4/6 communication. IP

and the communication layers above are the same for 13.1 and 13. The COSEM client may be
located in the HES or in the DC.

5.2 Interface I3

IDIS package 2 supports communication via
¢ [P networks as specified in DLMS UA 1000-2 Ed. 8.0:2014 and shown in Figure 3.

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 13/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

e SMS service (limited to unconfirmed xDLMS services for PLMN" networks)
e CSD/CLIP (limited to wake up calls via PLMN networks)

[ COSEM Application process }

Connection
manager

‘ COSEM Appllcatlon layer ‘

[ SMS Header J [ COSEM Wrapper J
[ SMS J [ TCP-UDP J

IPv4 (IPv6)

Supporting Supporting

SSRC Layers Layers

Figure 3: Communication means supported by IDIS package 2

The following “Supporting Layers” are covered by package 2:
e GSM: CSD/CLIP (for wake up only), SMS, GPRS

e 3G
e FEthernet
e G3-PLC

Communication between the HES and the Meter is supported in the following operation modes:
e PULL for 1-way or 2-way communications initiated by the HES

e PUSH?for 1-way communication initiated by the Meter

' Public Land Mobile Network
2 Comp. 7.8

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 14/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



[} (]
IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

Operation mode / DLMS service for IP DLMS services for SMS CSD service
usage communication communication
PULL GET, SET, ACTION SET (Unconfirmed), ACTION | -
(Unconfirmed)
PUSH DATA-NOTIFICATION DATA-NOTIFICATION -
(unconfirmed) (unconfirmed)
Wake up - - CLIP caller
identification,
SMS

Table 1: Operation modes and communication services on different channels

For meters supporting only Ethernet or G3 communication, the wake up service is not supported.

5.3 Interface 12 (submeters)

E-Meter

IZ.‘

Submeters
G, H W

e The M-Bus is used to connect the submeters (such as Gas, Heat and Water) to the E-Meter.

e The data of the M-Bus devices (according to EN 13757-3) is mapped to COSEM objects in the E-
Meter.

e M-Bus devices are always accessed via the COSEM objects in the E-meter (no transparent access
through the E-meter)

5.3.1 Wired M-Bus
e The wired M-Bus is based on the EN 13757-2 physical and link layer.

e The format class FT1.2 of EN 60870-5-1 and the telegram structure according to EN
60870-5-2 is used.

e The baud rate is 2400 b/s, E,8,1.

5.3.1.1 Uniqueness of M-bus device identification

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 15/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0




IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

According to EN 13757-3 sect. E8.2 the following 4 parameters are needed to guarantee
uniqueness of the M-Bus device identification:

e Fabrication Number (DIF/VIF)
e Manufacturer (header of M-Bus frame)
e Version (header of M-Bus frame)

e Medium (header of M-Bus frame)

IDIS provides all information necessary to uniquely identify the device as follows:

M-Bus Information IDIS object model information

Fabrication Number Object (IC 1): “M-Bus Device ID 1 channel X"

Type octet string containing the ASCII encoded
fabrication number. The length of the octet string
matches the length of the fabrication number.
Manufacturer Object (IC 72): M-Bus client channel X

Attribute: manufacturer_id

Version Object (IC 72): M-Bus client channel X
Attribute: version
Medium Object (IC 72): M-Bus client channel X

Attribute: device type

For systems where the uniqueness can be guaranteed by the M-Bus “ldentification Number” (part
of the Data Header of the M-Bus frame according to EN 13757-3:2004, sect. 5.4) IDIS provides
this information in the attribute “identification_number” of the object “M-Bus client channel X”
(where X=1,2,3, or 4).

M-Bus Information IDIS object model information
Identification Number Object (IC 72): M-Bus client channel X
8 BCD digits Attribute: identification_number
(part of the Data Header) Type double-long-unsigned. Contains the integer
value represented by the 8 BCD digits (not BCD !)

5.3.1.2 Conversion of M-Bus VIF into COSEM scaler_unit
At least one of the following two scenarios must be supported by the E-meter:

1: The e-meter automatically configures the COSEM scaler_unit according to the corresponding
information contained in VIF.

2: The COSEM scaler_unit is manually configured in the e-meter (e.g. according to the
requirement of the system or display). In this case the e-meter automatically converts the values
coming from the M-bus device considering the information provided by VIF. This scenario requires
the provision of the optional SET service on attribute scaler_unit of the M-bus value object.

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 16/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association

5.3.2 Wireless M-Bus

Wireless M-Bus is not in scope of IDIS package 2.

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 17/52

IDIS

IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0

© Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association

IDIS

6. Use Cases supported by IDIS package 2

The following Use Cases (comp. Table 2) are supported by IDIS Package 2.

NB: The meter acts as a COSEM server, the HES acts as COSEM client.

“Open Meter” Use
Case

Description

IDIS Package 2 specific
remarks

ucC1 Meter Registration Process of incorporating devices (E- Registration at the HES or
meters, submeters, ...) into the MDM, or DC level is
system. performed in conjunction
with the PUSH operation.
Submeters must be
configured and registered.
UC2 | Remote Tariff | Process of remotely programming Downloading and activation
Programming the parameters necessary to support of TOU tables .
a time of use (TOU) based tariff
contract.
UC3 | Meter reading (On | Process of spontaneously collecting Total/Rated-Registers
demand) meter readings upon a specific Profiles and Event-Logs
For multi-utility meters request.
UC4 | Meter reading (for billing) | Process of periodically collecting Total/Rated-Registers
For multi-utility meters meter readings for billing purposes Profiles and Event-Logs
(periodic reading)
UCS5 | Disconnection and | Process of  disconnecting or Remote controlled (E,G)
Reconnection (E, G) reconnecting the electricity (E) or gas |s Time (local) controlled (E,G)
(G) supply of a consumer Load (local) controlled (E)
UC6 | Clock Synchronization Process of adjusting the internal For E-meters only

clock of the metering equipment

Source of sync
HES, NTP server, Data
Concentrator (where
applicable)

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx

18/52

IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0

© Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association

IDIS

UC7 | Quality of Supply | Process of supervising Power Event-Logs and counters
Reporting Outages, Sags and Swells current/power/voltage
instantaneous and average
values
UC8 | Load Management by | Process of controlling specific local Remote controlled
relay (E only) loads by means of relays. Time (local) controlled
Load (local) controlled
UC9 | Firmware update Process of downloading new For E-meters only
firmware to a device On|y remote upgrade
interoperability restricted to
the downloading process
UC10 | Meter supervision Process of supervising any events For E-meters only
which could compromise the meter Security event logs
and the system.
UC11 | Consumer Information Process of periodically transmitting For E-meters only
consumer information via a local
interface
UC12 | Communication Process of supervising events Communication event log.
Supervision affecting the meter to HES
communication.

Table 2 Use Cases supported by IDIS package 2

6.1 Meter Registration

In contrast to package 1 where meter registration is part of the PLC network management in
package 2 IP profile meter registration is limited to the logical registration at HES level.
Establishment of the IP network connectivity is achieved following standard IP rules.

Independently of fixed or dynamic IP addressing, the IP address is typically provided to the HES
(or DC) via a Push on Connectivity (comp. 8.3) operation issued by the meter.

Logical registration at HES (or DC) level is typically achieved by the valid system title of the meter
provided by the Data-Notification service as defined by the Push setup — On Installation object

(comp. 6.1.3).

Alternatively, logical registration at HES level may be achieved by reading the necessary data (e.g.
COSEM logical device name, SAP assignment) by the Public Client.

6.1.1 System Title

Length: 8 bytes
Type: octet-string[8]
byte1 byte 2 byte 3 byte 4 byte 5 byte 6 byte 7 byte 8
MC MC MC T1p T2, | SNy SN, SN, SNy
MC: Manufacturer Code according FLAG coded as ASCII (byte1,2,3)

T1b:

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx

IDIS Meter Device Type

19/52

IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0




IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

T2,: IDIS Meter FunctionType
SNp:  manufacturer specific serial number (the next 28 bits, half of byte5, byte6,7,8)

<section deleted in excerpt>

6.1.2 COSEM Logical Device Name

<section deleted in excerpt>

6.1.3 Meter Registration using Data-Notification

After commissioning the meter sends its IP address and its system title to the HES (or DC) using
the Data-Notification service. The IDIS meter must provide a trigger (e.g. optical port, button, ...) to
invoke the push method of the corresponding push object (“Push setup-On Installation” LN: 0-
0.25.7.8.255). The execution of the push method results in a transmission of the Data-Notification
message to the set IP address destination. If the “Push setup-On Installation” object is configured
for SMS communication the Data-Notification message is sent by SMS to the set telephone
number destination.

<section deleted in excerpt>

6.2 Remote Tariff Programming
In package 2 Remote Tariff Programming is performed in the same way as in package 1.

Tariffication is handled by instances of the following COSEM Interface classes:
o Clock (class_id: 8)
e Activity calendar (class_id 20)
e Special days table (class_id 11)
e Script table (class_id 9)
o Register activation (class_id 6)
e Register (class_id 3)

e Currently active energy tariff (class_id 1)

<section deleted in excerpt>

6.2.1 Activity Calendar

Tariffs are controlled by an instance of the IC “Activity Calendar” (class_id =20) with the attributes
and methods as displayed below:
<section deleted in excerpt>

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 20/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association
6.2.2 Script table
For tariffication there is exactly one Script table
Tariffication script table (class_id 9) logical_name: 0-0:10.0.100.255

The attribute script has at least 4 entries representing the tariffs as shown in Table 3:

<section deleted in excerpt>

6.2.2.1 Default tariff
In case of an invalid clock script 1 will be activated.

6.2.3 Register activation

Two Register activation objects are used for tariff management.

<section deleted in excerpt>

6.2.4 Data: Currently active energy tariff

Currently active energy tariff (class_id 1) logical_name: 0-0:96.14.0.255

IDIS

The attribute “Value” (octet-string length 1..8) contains the “mask name” of the currently active

mask of the Register Activation — Energy object.

6.2.5 Example “High and low tariff”:

HIGH Tariff is currently active

RegisterActivation-Energy
Logical_name ::= 0-0:14.0.1.255
Register_assignment ::={

{ class_id ::= 3, logical_name ::= 1-0:1.8.1.255},
{ class_id ::= 3, logical_name ::= 1-0:1.8.2.255},
{ class_id ::= 3, logical_name ::= 1-0:2.8.1.255},
{ class_id ::= 3, logical_name ::= 1-0:2.8.2.255}
}
Mask_list ::={
{ mask_name ::= “LOW?”, index_list ::={1,3}},
{ mask_name ::= “HIGH”, index_list ::={2,4 } }
}

Active_mask ::= “HIGH”

<section deleted in excerpt>

6.2.6 Remote Tariff programming using PUSH operation

Services provided by PUSH operation are not used in this use case.

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 21/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

6.3 Meter Reading on Demand

While in package 1 only the GET service is used for Meter Reading on Demand, in package 2
Meter Reading on Demand may also be performed by invoking the Data-Notification service.

Precondition: if the meter is not on-line then the HES issues a wake up.

6.3.1 Electricity meter
At least the following types of registers are supported by the IDIS meter:

<section deleted in excerpt>

6.3.1.1 Load Profiles for electricity metering

Two instances of the IC Profile Generic are supporting Electricity related registration. The status of
the LP entries is encoded into 1 byte according to 6.3.4.

A detailed description of the Load Profiles for electricity metering can be found in sect. 7.4.

Load Profile 1 (1-0:99.1.0.255)

min capacity: 10 days with 15 min, 4 captured objects

structure: clock.time, profile_status, values

capture_period range 1-60 minutes®, default* 15 minutes (900 seconds)
default captured objects: clock.time, profile_status, A+, A-

profile_status: according to 6.3.4

buffer encoding: option 1°: normal: clock with every entry

option 2: compressed: if any element can be deducted from the
previous buffer entry, then the type “null data” (comp. DLMS UA
1000-2 Ed. 8.0:2014, p 306) is used.

for values: the same as the previous

for clock: previous + capture period®

selective access: by range: mandatory
by entry: optional
sorted method: sorted by smallest with sort object set to 0-0:1.0.0.255

® IDIS meters must support at least the following values for the capture period: 5min, 10min, 15min, 30min, 60min.

* The meter must use/provide the ,default* values during the IDIS conformance testing
® It's up to the meter manufacturer to equip the meter with option 1 or option 2. The HES and the MDM system must be able to handle
both options.

® The missing time values (null data) can be deducted by the COSEM client by taking the last non-“null data” time stamp and adding a
capture period for every consecutive missing time stamp. Other missing buffer values can be deducted by copying the last non-“null
data” value.

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 22/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

or unsorted (FIFO)

<section deleted in excerpt>

6.3.2 Submeters

<section deleted in excerpt>

6.3.2.1 M-Bus Master Load profile for channel 1..4
<section deleted in excerpt>

6.3.2.2 M-Bus Master Control log object 1..4
<section deleted in excerpt>

6.3.3 Billing Profile for general metering

One instance of the IC Profile Generic is supporting Electricity and/or Multi-utility (submeters)
related registration.

A more detailed description of the billing profiles can be found in sect 7.4.
Data of billing period 1 (0-0:98.1.0.255)
min capacity: 13 months with monthly billing period, 5 captured objects

structure: clock.time, values

<section deleted in excerpt>

6.3.4 Profile Status

The status of a buffer entry consists of a one byte (type Unsigned) where the bits have the meaning
according to section 7.4.

6.3.5 Meter Reading on Demand using PUSH operation

PUSH operation offers the HES (or DC) the possibility to (re)trigger a Data-Notification service to
retrieve missing data from the last reading period(s). If the meter is not on-line then the
precondition for the triggering of the Data-Notification service is a successful wake up of the meter.

<section deleted in excerpt>
6.4 Meter Reading for Billing

While in package 1 only the GET service is used for Meter Reading for Billing, in package 2 Meter
Reading for Billing may also be performed by invoking the Data-Notification service.

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 23/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



[] [ ]
IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

Precondition: if the meter is not on-line then the HES issues a wake up or the push operation is
triggered by the meter’s scheduler.

6.4.1 Meter Reading for Billing using PUSH operation

PUSH operation offers the possibility to periodically trigger Data-Notification services to transmit
billing data to the HES (or the DC).

<section deleted in excerpt>

6.5 Meter Disconnection and Reconnection
The following section is inherited from IDIS Package 1.

Disconnection and reconnection of the electricity supply is supported by the following objects:
<section deleted in excerpt>

Disconnection and reconnection operated via an M-Bus connected submeter is supported by the
following objects:
<section deleted in excerpt>

6.5.1 Disconnector script table

The disconnector script table contains the scripts which act on the Disconnect Control object 0-
0:96.3.10.255 as follows:

<section deleted in excerpt>

6.5.2 M-Bus Disconnector script table

The M-Bus disconnector script table contains the scripts which act on the M-Bus Disconnect
Control objects 0-1:24.4.0.255, 0-2:24.4.0.255, 0-3:24.4.0.255 and 0-4:24.4.0.255 as follows:

<section deleted in excerpt>

6.5.3 Meter Disconnection and Reconnection using PUSH operation

Services provided by PUSH operation are not used in this use case.

6.6 Meter Clock Synchronization

In package 2 Meter Clock Synchronization is performed in the same way as in package 1. In
addition, NTP synchronization is possible as an option.

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 24/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

6.6.1 Mandatory Time Server: HES or DC

The time in the electricity meters is set/synchronized by applying the SET service to the attribute
“time” of the “clock” object (logical name: 0-0:1.0.0.255). In IDIS package 2 the time may be
regularly set by the HES (or by the DC).

When reading the time attribute of the clock object, then the date_time field contains the
information on the local time of the meter.

When setting the time attribute of the clock object then the date_time field contains the information
from which the local time of the meter can be derived as shown in Table 4.

<section deleted in excerpt>

6.6.1.1 Relation between the different time parameters
The following clarifications concern the time parameters as used in DLMS UA 1000-1 Ed. 12.0

<section deleted in excerpt>

6.6.2 Meter Clock Synchronization using PUSH operation

Services provided by PUSH operation are not used in this use case.

6.6.3 Optional Time Server: NTP

For IDIS Package 2 the meter may support an NTP client for clock synchronization as an option.
The settings for the NTP server are contained in the following object:

<section deleted in excerpt>

6.7 Quality of Supply Reporting

While in package 1 only the GET service is used for Quality of Supply Reporting, in package 2
Quality of Supply Reporting may also be performed by invoking the Data-Notification service.

Precondition: if the meter is not on-line then the HES issues a wake up or the push operation is
triggered by the meter’s scheduler.

The quality of supply is reported by means of the following objects:

<section deleted in excerpt>

6.7.1 Quality of Supply Reporting using PUSH operation

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 25/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



[] [ ]
IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

PUSH operation offers the possibility to send periodically or event triggered (comp. 7.3.2) Data-
Notification services to transmit Quality of Supply data to the HES.

Periodically transmitted Quality of Supply data is configured by the following objects:

<section deleted in excerpt>

6.8 Load Management by Relay
The following section is inherited from IDIS Package 1.
Loads may be disconnected and reconnected with the help of relay(s). The relay(s) are controlled

with the following objects:
<section deleted in excerpt>

6.8.1 Load Management script table

The Load Management script table contains the scripts which act on the Load Management —
Relay Control object 0-1:96.3.10.255 as follows:

<section deleted in excerpt>

6.8.2 Load Management by Relay using PUSH operation

Services provided by PUSH operation are not used in this use case.

6.9 Firmware Update

The following section is inherited from IDIS Package 1.

The raw image for firmware download must be provided to the COSEM client as a binary file. The
COSEM client then uses the services provided by the objects listed below to transfer the binary file

into the meter and to activate the new firmware.

<section deleted in excerpt>

6.9.1 Firmware Update using PUSH operation

Services provided by PUSH operation are not used in this use case.

6.10 Meter Supervision

While in package 1 only the GET service is used for Meter Supervision, in package 2 Meter
Supervision may also be performed by invoking the Data-Notification service.

Precondition: if the meter is not on-line then the HES issues a wake up or the push operation is
triggered by the meter’s scheduler.

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 26/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



[] [ ]
IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

The meter automatically supervises critical actions and logs them in the corresponding objects.

<section deleted in excerpt>

6.10.1 Meter Supervision using PUSH operation

PUSH operation offers the possibility to send periodically or event triggered (comp. 7.3.2) Data-
Notification services to transmit Meter Supervision data to the HES (or to the DC).

Periodically transmitted Meter Supervision data is configured by the following objects where the
Meter Supervision data is added next to the Billing data:

<section deleted in excerpt>

6.11 Consumer Information Push (CIP) using PUSH operation

In conjunction with PUSH operation IDIS package 2 meters may support the provision of local
Consumer Information (as an option). This information consists of a predefined set of attributes
which are periodically transmitted to a local port serving as Consumer Information Interface (ClI).
Depending on the market request, this local port may be connected to a suitable home gateway.

<section deleted in excerpt>

6.11.1 Client - Server structure for the optional CIP client

In order to support the optional CIP functionality the general Client Server architecture described in
section 8.1 is extended with a CIP client as shown in Figure 6.

The Consumer Information Push (CIP) shall use a dedicated Client [103] with at minimum Data-
Notification service supported. The Client is pre-established and has its own security context.

<section deleted in excerpt>

6.11.2 CIP protocol stack

6.11.2.1 HDLC based protocol stack
e The protocol stack is of three layer collapsed type.

¢ Frame type 3 and the non-basic frame format transparency according to IEC 13239, sect.
4.3.3 is used.
<section deleted in excerpt>

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 27/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



[] [ ]
IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

6.11.2.2 IP based protocol stack

e For a CIP interface supporting IP communication the architecture shown in Figure 2 (right
hand side) is used.
<section deleted in excerpt>

6.11.3 Security on the Consumer Information Interface

The data from the meter pushed to the Cll (via CIP) may be secured (encryption and/or
authentication) by the meter.
<section deleted in excerpt>

S S = e s rl-‘, / '\‘ _\\ _______________
| HES/ ! IDIS meter TN Consumer |
L CIP ke s,"l : : | ‘. Equipment !
! : > CIP keys i : W 1 Consumer
I 1
B ol ¥ G i Jorer
LA SN ! ! meter Encryption Consumer I 'ip ti ¢ 1
i1 Key ¥ ! Authentication || Information |1~ Ajfhzztlizzuion ri
i i Generator :i [ Interface e :
[Epipitptutatuiiai i 1 k T | U o A o i i = i
\ _,'/
" Scopeof IDIS package 2
Figure 4: Managing the CIP keys
<section deleted in excerpt>
6.11.4 CIP System Title and Error Handling
<section deleted in excerpt>
6.11.5 Object model and Use cases covered
Instance name IC OBIS Use Case
Consumer
Message Text - 1 0-0:96.13.0.255 Sending a text message from HES to
Consumer the Consumer Information interface
Information (CIl). The HES accesses the register on

the meter via Management Client [1] or
Pre-established Client [102]. The meter
will - immediately after receiving the
message - forward the data to the CII
via the Consumer Information Push to

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 28/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



[} (]
IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

the CIP client [103] using the Data-
Notification service.

If the optional CIP functionality is supported then the following objects are mandatory:

Instance name IC OBIS Use Case

Push action| 22 | 0-4:15.0.4.255 Defines the time instances (by default
scheduler - every 15sec) when the meter is pushing
Consumer information (as set in Push setup) to the
Information Cll (CIP Client 103). The HES may

access the settings of the scheduler via
the Management Client.

The single action schedule is of type 5.
with an array of n-execution times in
order to provide enough granularity of
scheduled action.

The scheduler's executed_script
references the Push script table [0-
0:10.0.108.255].

Push setup -| 40 |0-6:25.9.0.255 Definition of the set of data the meter
Consumer will push to the CIl. The data will be
Information pushed according to the corresponding

push action scheduler execution_time.

Security setup - 64 |0-0:43.0.1.255 Security setup instance managing the
Consumer global keys used to secure the meter
Information data pushed to the CllI (via CIP).

HDLC CIP port 23 10-1:22.0.0.255 CIP HDLC configuration

Table 3: Mandatory COSEM objects for IDIS meters supporting the optional CIP functionality

6.12 Communication Supervision

The meter automatically supervises critical events concerning the WAN and the NN (in case of G3
communication) connectivity and logs them in the corresponding objects.

<section deleted in excerpt>

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 29/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS
7. E-Meter Functionality

7.1 Data Model

The entire functionality of the IDIS meter is modeled by means of COSEM objects as described in
DLMS UA 1000-1 Ed. 12.0.

IDIS P2-OBJ Ed.2.0 provides a complete list of the mandatory and optional objects used in IDIS
package 2. The objects are described in all details, in particular:

e explicit type definition of the attributes;

e default values® of the attributes;

e specific access rights (GET, SET, ACTION) per attribute or method and per client (Public,
Pre-established, Management);

An IDIS server must support ALL IDIS objects, attributes, methods and ranges of attributes
(mandatory and optional) as defined in IDIS P2-OBJ Ed.2.0.

7.2 IDIS Meter customization

Every IDIS meter must support the complete set of BASIC objects. Further, the minimal (basic)
functionality may be extended with any combination of:

e Disconnector,

¢ Load Management,

e Multi-Utility functionality,

In all cases the IDIS meter must support all mandatory objects in the set of the corresponding
extension.

The implemented extensions become part of the IDIS test label (see 4).
In addition, the manufacturer of an IDIS meter may implement also optional objects (comp. IDIS

P2-OBJ Ed.2.0). The optional objects must be identified for the IDIS conformance testing and will
be listed in the test report.

7.2.1 BASIC objects

The following (comp. Table 6) COSEM objects are mandatory for every IDIS package 2 device.
Not all rated registers are mandatory. For details on the mandatory rated registers comp. 6.3.1.

<section deleted in excerpt>

Remark:
The parameters of the attribute “scripts” of the Push script table (comp.DLMS UA 1000-1 Ed. 12.0)
are defined as follows:

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 30/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

<section deleted in excerpt>

7.2.1.1 Communication profile and media specific objects

Table 9 shows the Communication Profile specific BASIC (mandatory) objects.

Instance Name OBIS IC
TCP-UDP setup 0-0:25.0.0.255 | 41
IPv4 setup 0-0:25.1.0.255 | 42
IPv6 setup (alternatively to IPv4) 0-0:25.7.0.255 | 48

Table 4: Communication Profile specific BASIC (mandatory) objects

<section deleted in excerpt>

7.2.2 Extension D objects

The following (comp. Table 11) objects are foreseen for all IDIS devices supporting the
Disconnector functionality. Detailed information on mandatory/optional objects and attributes can
be found in IDIS P2-OBJ Ed.2.0.

<section deleted in excerpt>

7.2.3 Extension L objects

<section deleted in excerpt>

7.2.4 Extension M objects

<section deleted in excerpt>

7.2.5 Optional objects

Optional objects according to IDIS P2-OBJ Ed.2.0. may be added by the IDIS device manufacturer.
They must be tested as described in sect. 4.

Conformance testing of optional objects and attributes:

<section deleted in excerpt>

7.3 Handling Events
A lot of events are generated by the meter itself or by its environment. All these events are logged

in several event logs. Additionally they are also used to set and clear errors as well as to trigger
alarms.

7.3.1 Events

<section deleted in excerpt>

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 31/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

7.3.2 Alarms

<section deleted in excerpt>

7.3.2.1 Alarming Process

Figure 8 shows the different entities involved in the alarming process.
<section deleted in excerpt>

7.3.2.2 COSEM Objects supporting Alarms

<section deleted in excerpt>

7.3.2.3 Assignment of Alarm Register 1 bits
<section deleted in excerpt>

7.3.2.4 Assignment of Alarm Register 2 bits
<section deleted in excerpt>

7.3.2.4.1 Voltage Level Monitoring based on EN50160

For quality assessment purposes there is also a possibility to monitor the voltage level more in
detail.

<section deleted in excerpt>

7.4 Load Profiles

Different profiles are available in the IDIS meters:
e Load Profiles for electricity metering (Load profile 1, Load profile 2)
e M-Bus Master load profiles (multi utility profiles)

¢ Billing profile for general metering

<section deleted in excerpt>

7.5 Synchronous Load Profiles

7.5.1 Structure

<section deleted in excerpt>

Table 5 Profile structure representation

7.5.2 Sort Order

<section deleted in excerpt>

7.5.2.1 Sorted
<section deleted in excerpt>

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 32/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

7.5.2.2 Unsorted
<section deleted in excerpt>

7.5.3 Reset

<section deleted in excerpt>

7.5.4 Capture period

<section deleted in excerpt>

7.5.5 Timestamp

<section deleted in excerpt>

7.5.6 Access to the stored values
<section deleted in excerpt>

7.5.6.1 Normal Read

Every row in the table below shows how the profile should look like when read out. A ‘from...to’
readout (selective access) request will return a response containing the buffer entries within the
‘from...to’ range (including the values at the boundaries of the range)

The example below (comp. Table 15) shows the result of a readout request from 13.8.2004 00:00
<section deleted in excerpt>

7.5.6.2 Compressed Read

In order to reduce the amount of transmitted data an IDIS meter may support “compressed”
readout of the profile buffer (according to DLMS UA 1000-1 Ed. 12.0) the value of a captured object
may be replaced by “null-data” if it can be unambiguously recovered from the previous value). In
particular, the “null-data” replacement is used:

<section deleted in excerpt>
7.5.6.2.1 Example for time “compression”

<section deleted in excerpt>

7.5.6.2.2 Example for time and status "compression”
<section deleted in excerpt>

7.5.6.2.3 Example for time status and register value compression
Some register values may also remain constant between different capturing periods. In these
cases the register values may be compressed by replacing the repeated register value by “null-
data”.

<section deleted in excerpt>

7.5.6.3 Compact Array
The compact array is not in the scope of IDIS Package 2.

7.5.6.4 Selective access
<section deleted in excerpt>

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 33/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

7.5.7 Profile Status Register

<section deleted in excerpt>

7.5.8 Events

The following section describes the behavior of the profile and the setting of the status bits
considering different events.

<section deleted in excerpt>

7.5.8.1 Season Change
<section deleted in excerpt>

7.5.8.2 Power Down
<section deleted in excerpt>

7.5.8.2.1 Power Down within one capture period
<section deleted in excerpt>

7.5.8.2.2 Power Down across several capture periods
<section deleted in excerpt>

7.5.8.2.3 Power Down over a season change
<section deleted in excerpt>

7.5.8.2.4 Exhaust of power reserve

<section deleted in excerpt>

7.5.8.3 Setting Time
<section deleted in excerpt>

7.5.8.3.1 Time changes within capture period

Figure 11 and Table 24 show a clock adjustment from 21:15 to 21:20. The entry at 22:00:00 will be
marked with the CAD flag.
<section deleted in excerpt>

7.5.8.3.2 Advancing the time over the end of the period

Figure 12 and Table 25 show a clock adjustment from 21:15:37 to 22:22:00. At 22:00:00 an entry is
generated with the CAD flag set since the period was not closed correctly. The entry at 23:00:00 is
marked with the CAD flag..

<section deleted in excerpt>
7.5.8.3.3 Advancing the time over several periods

Figure 13 and Table 26 show a clock adjustment from 21:15 to 00:22 of the next day. All generated
intermediate values are marked with the CAD flag.

<section deleted in excerpt>

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 34/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



[] [ ]
IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

7.5.8.3.4 Advancing the time over a season change

No additional recordings are generated. The profile acts the same way as with advancing the clock
over one or more periods.

7.5.8.3.5 Setting the time back - sorted

Due to the fact that the profile is sorted, in case of a time change backwards the new entry will be
stored at the appropriate position in the buffer.

Figure 14 and Table 27 show a profile after a clock adjustment backwards from 23:15 to 18:42.

<section deleted in excerpt>

7.5.8.3.6 Setting the time back - unsorted

In case of an unsorted profile all profile entries remain in the buffer which will lead to duplicated
entries.

Table 29 shows a profile before and after (Table 30) a time change backwards from 23:15 to
18:42.
<section deleted in excerpt>

7.5.8.4 Profile Reset

If the reset method is executed explicitly or implicitly (as a consequence of a maodification in the
data structure of the profile, comp DLMS UA 1000-1 Ed. 12.0. the first entry after the reset will

<section deleted in excerpt>

7.5.9 Power down

7.5.9.1 Power failure across capture periods

The regular billing intervals are defined by the date and time definitions specified in the
execute_time attribute of a single action schedule. When the time of the internal clock reaches the
time instance specified in the single action schedule the capture method of the profile is invoked
via the corresponding script defined in the “MDI reset/end of billing period” script table.

<section deleted in excerpt>
7.5.10 Setting Time
7.5.10.1 Advancing the time over the end of the billing interval

<section deleted in excerpt>

7.5.10.2 Setting the time back over the start of billing interval

Figure 17 and Table 34 show the effects of a clock retarding from 1.3.2012 2:15 to 29.2.2012
23:25.

<section deleted in excerpt>

7.5.10.3 Asynchronous billing period reset/end
Data may be captured asynchronously by explicit triggering:

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 35/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

<section deleted in excerpt>

7.6 Reading profiles with parameterized access “from”-“to”

The following specifications are valid for any IDIS object which is an instantiation of the interface
class “Profile Generic” (e.g. profiles, logs, ...).

7.6.1 Interval boundaries

If the requested interval boundaries (“from”, “t0”) match the time stamps of profile entries, then the
response contains the buffer entries including the boundaries of the requested interval.

7.6.2 Covering the DST switchover interval with partly defined time
parameters

<section deleted in excerpt>

7.7 PUSH operation

IDIS package 2 supports PUSH operation triggered:
- on connectivity

-on alarm,

- on installation,

- scheduled.

<section deleted in excerpt>

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 36/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

8. E-Meter Communication

8.1 IDIS Client and Server Architecture

The IDIS Server consists of one COSEM Logical Device (LD name: 0-0:42.0.0.255, SAP: 001)
which supports a Pre-established Client (SAP: 102), a Public Client (SAP: 016), and a
Management Client (SAP: 001) as illustrated in Figure 21. Details on the use of the different clients
can be found in section 8.2.2.

<section deleted in excerpt>

8.2 Application Layer

The E-Meter communicates with the upper system (via 13) using the IEC 62056-53 COSEM
Application Layer with extension documented in DLMS UA 1000-2 Ed. 8.0:2014.

8.2.1 Minimal set of services

Logical name services are supported. The Conformance Block (IEC 62056-5-3:2013 Amd.1 CDV)
defines the minimal set of supported application layer services:

e General-protection 1)

e General-block-transfer (2)

» Block-transfer-with-get (11)
e Block-transfer-with-set (12)
e Multiple-references (14)
¢ Data-Notification (16)
o Get (19)
e Set (20)
e Selective-access (21)
e Action (23)

<section deleted in excerpt>

8.2.1.1 The Invoke-ld-And-Priority byte

is handled according to DLMS UA 1000-2 Ed. 8.0:2014. In particular, Bit 6 (service_class) must be
set by the HES in order to get an answer from the meter. The meter only answers if Bit 6 is set in
the request.

<section deleted in excerpt>

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 37/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

8.2.1.2 Data-Notification
The service Data-Notification (tag nr [15] ) is used with:

Long-Invoke-1d-And-Priority configured as follows:

<section deleted in excerpt>

8.2.2 Minimal set of Associations

At least the following (comp. Table 36) 3 Associations must be supported:

<section deleted in excerpt>

8.2.2.1 Enciphering of the InitiateRequest field in the RLRQ and AARQ pdus
<section deleted in excerpt>

8.2.2.2 Power-down

For the remote comm. port:

e The context for the pre-established client is automatically re-established upon power up.
<section deleted in excerpt>

8.2.2.3 Pre-established Association
Used by the pre-established client.

<section deleted in excerpt>

8.2.2.4 Association Release Request RLRQ

If in the “Association Release Request “service (sent by the client) the optional parameter “user
information” is present, then server must answer with the “Association Release Response” service
with the parameter “user information” also present.

If in the RLRQ the parameter “user information” is not present then it must also be not present in
the RLRE.

8.2.2.5 Application association object

In IDIS there exists one current association object representing the information on the currently
open association.

Current Association (class_id 15) logical_name: 0-0:40.0.0.255

8.2.2.6 Handling lost Associations

If the server responds to any Get or Set or Action request from the client with an
"ExceptionResponse” due to a lost association then the client has to send an AARQ again (has to
establish the association again).

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 38/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

8.2.2.7 Associations on different communication ports
The following rules apply:

¢ On the local communication port (IEC 62056-21), only one association can be opened at a
time.

e On the remote communication port (IP) several associations may be opened at the same
time.

<section deleted in excerpt>

8.2.3 Error handling in the application layer

The protocol error management copes with situations where the peer station does not act/react in
the way normally expected. The following specifications of the error situations and the
corresponding error information allow the recipient of the information to react in the appropriate
way.

8.2.3.1 General rule

The server always answers to a service request: either with the proper response or with an
EXCEPTION response or confirmed service error.

8.2.3.2 Errors related to the AARQ service
<section deleted in excerpt>

8.2.3.3 Errors related to the Get/Set/Action services

Errors related to the Get/Set/Action services are shown in Table 38
<section deleted in excerpt>

8.2.3.4 Errors related to the Data-Notification service
<section deleted in excerpt>

8.2.3.5 Errors related to the RLRQ service

Errors related to the RLRQ service are shown in Table 39

Condition NOT fulfilled in the service Action performed by the server

RLRE.reason = normal
Alternatively,

Association OPEN Exception response(state-error=service-not-allowed, service-
error=operation-not-possible)

User Information = RECEIVED RLRE.reason = not_finished

Table 6 Error events associated to the RLRQ service

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 39/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0




[} (]
IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

8.2.3.6 Errors in secured services
The following tables are related to application association when the security policy is higher than 0.

8.2.3.6.1 Errors in the secured AARQ service

Errors in the secured AARQ service are shown in Table 40

Condition NOT fulfilled in the service | Action performed by the server

AARE .result = reject-permanent

Secured initiate request
g AARE .result-source-diagnostic = no reason given

Received Security Header == | AARE result = reject-permanent
authenticated & encrypted AARE .result-source-diagnostic = no reason given

AARE .result = reject-permanent

FC received > FC previous
P AARE .result-source-diagnostic == no reason given

AARE .result = reject-permanent

Authentication succeeded
AARE .result-source-diagnostic = no reason given

AARE result = reject-permanent

Deciphering succeeded
P g AARE .result-source-diagnostic = no reason given

Table 7 Error events associated to the secured AARQ service

8.2.3.6.2 Errors in the secured RLRQ service

<section deleted in excerpt>

8.3 Network Connectivity

The network connectivity of an IDIS meter is controlled by the auto connect objects (see also 11)
and the Push setup — On Connectivity:
The following auto connect modes are supported:

<section deleted in excerpt>

8.3.1 Wake-Up Process

In conjunction with GPRS (or GSM/PPP) communication the meter may not always be connected
to the IP network. In this case the IDIS meter must be set to auto connect mode (104) in the auto
connect object. Upon receiving the wake-up call (SMS or CSD) from the HES, the meter verifies if
the calling number is listed in the “list_of allowed_callers” attribute of the “auto answer” object. If
the call is of call_type(1) the meter connects immediately to the network.

<section deleted in excerpt>

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 40/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0




[} (]
IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

8.3.1.1 GPRS or GSM/PPP connection to the IP network

The HES may initiate a connection of the meter to the IP network via a digital connection (e.g.
GPRS) or via an analog modem ( e.g. GSM/PPP) by choosing the corresponding caller_id. In order
to do so the Auto Answer object in the meter must be configured accordingly. In particular, one
caller_id must be assigned for call_type(0) (CSD call, resulting in a modem connection) and a
different caller_id must be assigned for call_type(1) (call or empty message, resulting in a GPRS
connection).

<section deleted in excerpt>

8.4 Lower layers for IP communication

At minimum one IP channel must be supported. On this channel either the IPv4 or IPv6 protocol
may be used; i.e. it is not possible to run a IPv4 and a IPv6 connection on this channel in parallel.
The choice between IPv4 and IPv6 is made by setting attribute IP_reference in the TCP-UDP
setup object accordingly.

8.4.11Pv4

The IPv4 channel is configured via the COSEM object “IPv4 setup” (class_id: 42) as defined in
IDIS P2-OBJ Ed.2.0.

8.4.2 IPv6

The IPv6 channel is configured via the COSEM object “IPv6 setup” (class_id: 48) as defined in
IDIS P2-OBJ Ed.2.0

8.4.3 TCP

The TCP channel is configured via the COSEM object “TCP-UDP setup” (class_id: 41) as defined
in IDIS P2-OBJ Ed.2.0. If the TCP connection is closed then the meter also releases the
application association.

8.4.4 UDP

The UDP channel is configured via the COSEM object “TCP-UDP setup” (class_id: 41) as defined
in IDIS P2-OBJ Ed.2.0. The application association is closed due to inactivity timeout.

8.4.5 Physical channels

8.4.5.1 GSM

IP connection through the GSM channel is configured via the COSEM object “PPP setup”
(class_id: 44) as defined in IDIS P2-OBJ Ed.2.0.

8.4.5.2 GPRS/UMTS

The GPRS/UMTS channel is configured via the COSEM object “GPRS setup” (class_id: 45) as
defined in IDIS P2-OBJ Ed.2.0.

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 41/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

8.4.5.3 Ethernet

The Ethernet channel is configured via the COSEM object “MAC address setup” (class_id: 43) as
defined in IDIS P2-OBJ Ed.2.0.

8.4.5.4G3-PLC
The G3 channel is configured and managed via the following COSEM objects:

e “G3-PLC MAC setup” (class_id: 91) containing the parameters to setup and manage the
MAC layer.

“G3-PLC MAC layer counters” (class_id: 90) containing statistical information on the
packet exchange on MAC layer.

“G3-PLC 6LoWPAN adaptation layer setup” (class_id: 92) to setup and manage the
6loWPAN adaptation layer.

MAC address setup” (class_id: 43) as defined in IDIS P2-OBJ Ed.2.0

8.5 SMS as a general communication channel

The SMS channel supports xXDLMS services with the following restrictions:

<section deleted in excerpt>

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 42/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

9. E-Meter Security Features

IDIS applies the information security methods described in sect. 9.2 of DLMS UA 1000-2 Ed.
8.0:2014.

<section deleted in excerpt>

9.1 Security for Wake-Up
9.1.1 Security for CSD (Circuit Switched Data) call wake-up

Only CSD calls which are explicitly whitelisted in the attribute “list_of allowed_callers” of the object
“Auto Answer” and are of call_type(0) are accepted by the meter. For more details, see DLMS UA
1000-1 Ed. 12.0.

9.1.2 Security for SMS wake-up

Only SMS which are explicitly whitelisted in the attribute “list_of allowed_callers” of the object
“Auto Answer” and are of call_type(1) are accepted by the meter. For more details, see DLMS UA
1000-1 Ed. 12.0.

9.2 Security for SMS as a general communication channel
Only SMS which are explicitly whitelisted in the attribute “list_of allowed_callers” of the object

“Auto answer” and are of call_type(1) are accepted by the meter. For more details, see DLMS UA
1000-1 Ed. 12.0.

9.2.1 Receiving unconfirmed services from HES
e Only possible in pre-established association;

<section deleted in excerpt>

9.2.2 Transmitting unconfirmed services to HES

e Only possible in pre-established association

<section deleted in excerpt>

9.3 Security for PUSH/PULL

<section deleted in excerpt>

9.3.1 Use of the Frame counters

Depending on the security policy applied the meter uses the Global Unicast Key for all outgoing
messages. Therefore the transmit frame counter is incremented for every message sent

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 43/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



[} (]
IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

independently of the channel ’(to “Pre-established Client via SMS”, to “Pre-established Client via
IP” or to “Management Client via IP”; see also Figure 21 IDIS Client and Server model) used.

<section deleted in excerpt>

9.4 Security setup object

The IDIS server may support several security contexts. Each security context is configured by its
security setup object.

The “Management Client association” and the “Pre-established Client association” share the same

<section deleted in excerpt>
9.4.1 Security Setup

Management Client on remote communication:

- The client_system title is transmitted as part of the AARQ and copied into the COSEM
object security setup, attribute: client_system_title.

- From this time instance on the meter uses this client_system_title to decipher the pdus from
the Management Client.

- After closing the association the attribute client_system_title remains in the COSEM object
security setup, attribute: client_system_title.

Management Client on local port:

- client_system_title is transmitted as part of the AARQ BUT NOT copied into the COSEM
object security setup, attribute: client_system_title.

<section deleted in excerpt>

9.4.2 The use of Global keys and Dedicated keys

The following rules concerning the keys apply:

e At a given point of time there exists one specific set of keys (dedicated®, global) per security
context.

<section deleted in excerpt>

9.4.3 Frame counters

A specific “Channel” consists of the combination of a specific Client and a specific communication medium
® Dedicated keys are assigned only during the establishment of the Association

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 44/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



[] [ ]
IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

The following applies for security context shared by the pre-established client and the management
client. For the optional security context of the CIP client the frame counter is implicit.
<section deleted in excerpt>

9.4.3.1 Re-synchronizing the FCs

When operating with global keys then the HES re-synchronizes its FCs by reading the FCs from
the meters (via public client).

<section deleted in excerpt>

9.4.3.21In case of local access using security:
<section deleted in excerpt>

9.4.4 Application association establishment:

<section deleted in excerpt>

9.4.4.1 Default passwords and global keys for interoperability testing

For testing purposes the following (comp. Table 45) default security material should be used:

<section deleted in excerpt>

9.4.5 Putting a meter into field

The following process is performed:
<section deleted in excerpt>

9.4.6 Using Keys

The keys are used as shown in Table 46.
<section deleted in excerpt>

9.4.6.1 Rules to change the Key

e All global keys are changed by using the security_setup.global_key_transfer method. The
method is accessible only via the Management Client.

<section deleted in excerpt>

9.4.7 Changing the Security Policy

The Security Policy may be changed by invoking the security activate method of the security setup
object, or by setting the security _policy attribute of the security setup object. Only the Management
Client can change the security policy, considering the following rules:

<section deleted in excerpt>

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 45/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0

10. Appendix: Event Codes

© Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association

IDIS

The following section list the event codes used in package 2. The list is a copy of the
corresponding list in IDIS P2-OBJ Ed.2.0.

The support of some event codes is mandatory for the BASIC IDIS functionality, the support of
some events is dependent on the implemented IDIS extensions as shown in Table 47.

The following abbreviations apply:
optional: the IDIS meter does not need to support this event. However if the event is
supported then the listed code must be used.
mandatory for the BASIC functionality

G mandatory for GSM/GPRS communication

G3 mandatory for G3-PLC communication

D mandatory for extension D

L

M

O

mandatory for extension L
mandatory for extension M

e o0
2 k]
w | o - N|n |« ® —
] B o | | w| w| & :00 S
Event _ 2 ls| o8| ¥ 2188|882 c| B
Name Description c|l 8| Y| ol |8l o 2
Code o | Bl s5|=|2| 2|2 828|252
> o o c = =] =] =} = o
fir] Q| B c c c c | @® o| =
2| 9| %|6|s5|6|s6|3| 2l §
Bl8|8|la|lo|o|lo|o|Oo| 5 2
% = c (") w © © » = £ %
o|3|3|3|3|3|9
€ (3|0 |a|la|ld|aoa|a|3| E| €
8 © K] v v v v v H ° ©
Al |Ba|s|=s|s|S2|[2|la|] 9| =
1 Power Down Indicates a complete power down of the device. M
Please note that this is related to the device and X
not necessarily to the network.
2 Power Up Indicates that the device is powered again after a « M
complete power down.
3 Daylight saving time | Indicates the regular change from and to daylight M
enabled or disabled saving time. The time stamp shows the time
before the change. This event is not set in case of X
manual clock changes and in case of power
failures.
4 Clock adjusted (old | Indicates that the clock has been adjusted. The M
date/time) date/time that is stored in the event log is the old X
date/time before adjusting the clock.
5 Clock adjusted (new | Indicates that the clock has been adjusted. The M
date/time) date/time that is stored in the event log is the new | x
date/time after adjusting the clock.
6 Clock invalid Indicates that clock may be invalid, i.e. if the M
power reserve of the clock has exhausted. It is set X
at power up.
7 Replace Battery Indicates that the battery must be exchanged due « 6]
to the expected end of life time.
8 Battery voltage low Indicates that the current battery voltage is low. X 6]
9 TOU activated Indicates that the passive TOU has been activated. X M
10 | Error register cleared Indicates that the error register was cleared. X M
11 | Alarm register cleared Indicates that the alarm register was cleared. X M
12 | Program memory error Indicates a physical or a logical error in the « M
program memory.
13 | RAM error Indicates a physical or a logical error in the RAM. X M

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx

46/52

IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0

© Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association

S
7))

o0
S o0
= S
W o - N [ < € —
EIZE|. |2 22 28 8c
Event L. "'_, c o %“ oS |l alalala el B
Name Description c|l 9 |Y|I3|l35|35l3l3l > ol o
Code e Bl s5|=2|S|S|S|8&| = L
(e8| S|eE|le|le|e|=| 8 2
| 9| %|o|o|o6|e| 3| e
T|8|2|a|S8|S&8|S&|8|a| 5| 2
1] c w » w %) » - ©
B |(B|(o6|353|3|3|3|3|9 El ©
Sl al8|2|8|2|2|2|3|E| &
= — =
hle|lBa|s|s|S|S[S|la] o =
14 | NV memory error Indicates a physical or a logical error in the non « M
volatile memory
15 | Watchdog error Indicates a watch dog reset or a hardware reset of « M
the microcontroller.
16 | Measurement system | Indicates a logical or physical error in the « M
error measurement system
17 | Firmware ready for | Indicates that the new firmware has been M
activation successfully downloaded and verified, i.e. it is X
ready for activation
18 | Firmware activated Indicates that a new firmware has been activated X
19 Passive TOU | The passive structures of TOU or a new activation 0]
programmed date/time were programed X
20 | External alert detected Indicates signal detected on the meter's input " 6]
terminal
21 reserved for future use
22 reserved for future use
23 reserved for future use
24 reserved for future use
25 reserved for future use
26 reserved for future use
27 reserved for future use
28 reserved for future use
29 reserved for future use
30 reserved for future use
31 reserved for future use
32 reserved for future use
33 reserved for future use
34 reserved for future use
35 reserved for future use
36 reserved for future use
37 reserved for future use
38 reserved for future use
39 reserved for future use
40 | Terminal cover removed | Indicates that the terminal cover has been « 6]
removed.
41 | Terminal cover closed Indicates that the terminal cover has been closed. X 6]
42 | Strong DC field detected | Indicates that a strong magnetic DC field has been «
detected.
43 | No strong DC field | Indicates that the strong magnetic DC field has « 6]
anymore disappeared.
44 | Meter cover removed Indicates that the meter cover has been removed. X
45 Meter cover closed Indicates that the meter cover has been closed. X

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx

47/52

IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0

© Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association

S
7))

o0
3 g
W © o |~ | ;|| ® —
EIZE |2 2|2 2|8 3¢
Event L. "'_, c o %“ oS |l alalala el B
Name Description c|l 9 |Y|I3|l35|35l3l3l > ol o
Code e B|s5|=|2|2|8|2|&2]| % <2
z|s|2|5|E|E|E|E|S| 8 3
| 5| 8| 88| |c|e|e|2| el &
2| A c|lw|loOo|lo|O |0 | O S| =
g = c » ) » » 0 I £ g
(<] =] =] =3 =3 =] [
S 2| 8|@|2|2| @ a3 E §
P e 23 (=] o
hle|lBa|s|s|S|S[S|la] o =
46 | Association Indicates that a user tried to gain LLS access with M
authentication failure (n | wrong password (intrusion detection) or HLS «
time failed | access challenge processing failed n-times
authentication)
47 One or more « M
parameters changed
48 | Global key(s) changed One or more global keys changed X M
49 | Decryption or | Decryption with currently valid key (global or M
authentication failure (n | dedicated) failed to generate a valid APDU or X
time failure) authentication tag
50 Replay attack Receive frame counter value less or equal to the M
last successfully received frame counter in the
received APDU N
Event signalizes as well the situation when the DC
has lost the frame counter synchronization.
51 | FW verification failed Indicates the transferred firmware verification " M
failed i.e. cannot be activated.
52 | Unexpected Indicates consumption is detected at least on one 6]
consumption phase when the disconnector has been X
disconnected
53 | Load profile cleared Any of the profiles cleared. M
NOTE: If it appears in Standard Event Log then any
of the E-load profiles was cleared. If the event X X
appears in the M-Bus Event log then one of the M-
Bus load profiles was cleared
54 | Event log cleared Indicates that the event log was cleared. This is M
always the first entry in an event log. It is only X X X X X X X X | x
stored in the affected event log.
55 . 4
<section deleted in excerpt>

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx

Table 8: Event Codes

48/52

IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



[] [ ]
IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

11. Appendix: Attribute restrictions used in IDIS
package 2

The following specifications are necessary to achieve semantic interoperability in IDIS package 2.

The additional specifications do not create any conflict with the specifications of the Interface
Classes.

11.1 Send_destination_and_method (Push Setup Class, IC 40 )
destination (octet-string) element containing the target address where the data has to be sent

IPv6 address and port number:

<section deleted in excerpt>

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 49/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0 © Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association IDIS

12. Appendix: New DLMS/COSEM elements

The following section contains new DLMS/COSEM elements which are in the process to be
included into Blue Book (BB) of the DLMS-UA and which are used in IDIS package 2.

<section deleted in excerpt>

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx 50/52 IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0

Index
B e 14
ACCESS SECUIMLY ... 84
activate_passive_.........ccccccccviiiiiiiiiiieee 24
Application association.................c..... 9, 86, 100
Application Layer ..o 81
ASSOCIatioNS ........eveiiiiiiiii e 82, 86
BASIC ObJECES ... 46
Billing Profile........ccccvveiiiiiiiie e, 28
change the Key........ccccccvvvviviiiiiiiie 102
O | PR 42
CIP e 40
CIP ClieNnt....cccocieeeeeciee et 41
CIP frame counters...............ccccceevvieeeniieneeee 42
CIP KEY .ttt 42
CIP protocol.........ccocceieiiiiiiiiiee e 41
CIP System Title........coooiiiiiiiee e 43
Client - Server structure...........cccccevveveeiiieneeee 40
CLIP e 14
Clock Synchronization..............ccccceeee.. 18, 33, 35
Conformance Testing .........coooiuiieeiieiinniiiiieeee. 12
Consumer Information ............ccccccceiinniiiienn.n. 40
Consumer Information Interface..................c...... 42
Consumer Information Push.............cccocccvvveeen... 40
Consumer Message Text .......ccccevviieeeeniienennenn 43
ConsumerEquipment.........cccoocoveiiiine e 42
COSEM Logical Device Name ..........ccccccveeenee 20
CSD e 14
customization..........ccccevviiii 46
Data Model ..o 46
Data-Notification ..........ccccooiiiiiiiieee, 82
Data-Notification service..........ccccccoeiiiiiiieee. 89
day_profile_table....................cocco 23
dedicated Key .......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 99
Dedicated KeyS ......c..eeeiieeiiiiiiieiee e 98, 99
Default passwords .........cccooeccvvieiiieeieecciieeeee, 100
Default tariff ... 24
Default values of the security parameters........ 101
deviation ... 34, 35
Device status Register.........cccccoviiiiiiiiiinnnnnnnnnnnns 65
DY o)1 (1= SRR 34, 35
Enciphering of the InitiateRequest .................... 84
Energy values profile

Capture period ..........coooeeoiiieie e 63
Energy Values Profile.........ccccccociiiiii 62
Error handling ..............cciiiieieinieiiiiiiieeieiees 86
Ethernet ... 14, 93
Example.......cccooeumummnnnnnnniniinnnnn, 20, 21, 25, 35, 88
Exhaust of power reserve...........cccccooviiiieen... 67
Extension D objects........cccccoviiiiiiiiiie e 53
Extension L objects ........ccccoviieiiiiiiiie 54
Extension M objects ..o 54
EXtENSIONS ..cooviiiiii e 12
Firmware......ccccoooii 19, 38
Firmware update...........cccccovveieininiiniiiiiiiiiinnnns 19
Firmware Update ...........cccccociniininiiiiiiiiiiiiiinns 39
Frame counters ........ccccooiiiiiiiiiie e 99
Fraud ... 39
G3-PLC....eeeie ettt 93
IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx

© Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association

51/52

global authentication key ...........cccocceeiiiiienennnn 97
global broadcast Key.........cccoocveeiiiiiiiiniiieeee 97
global Key.....oocueiiiiii 99
Global KeySs .....cooviiiiiiiee e, 98
global unicastkey ........ccccceiviiiiniicnee 97,102
GPRS/UMTS ..ot 93
GSM..ciee s 14
home gateway ........cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 40
IDIS Association ..........cceveeeiiiiiiiiiieee e 8
IDIS Client and Server Architecture.................... 80
IDIS Meter Device TYpe.....covveeiiiiiieieeeae e 19
IDIS Meter FunctionType.........cccceeiviiiieeiiieenene 20
IDIS Meter TYPE...coooviiiiiiiiiiie e 21
IDIS System Architecture...........cccccooveeeeiiieenne 13
IDIS Test Label ... 12
Invoke-Id-And-Priority byte .........cccoveveeiiiiiinee, 81
IPVA ..ot 92
IPVB ... ettt e e 92
Load Management............ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiineeeee 19
Load M@t ....oooeiiee e 37, 38
Load Profiles ... 26
local access using SECUNitY ..........cccveeiiieeeennnne 100
Local_time ......ooovvveiiiiiieiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 34, 35
Management Client.............ccccceeeeiiiiiiieeee e, 83
Manufacturer Code ...........ccccocveviiiiincieciinens 19, 21
manufacturer specific serial number............. 20, 21
M-BUS.......ccccvvreannen. 15, 17, 27, 28, 30, 54, 55, 56
M-bus device identification .............ccccccvernnnenn. 15
M-Bus Master .........cccooeveeiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee 27, 28
M-BUS VIF ....ooiiiiiiiiee e 16
Meter reading.......cccceeeiiiiciiieie e, 18, 26
meter registration ............cccoceiii i, 19
Meter Registration ...........ccoovvveveiiviiiiiiinnnnnnn. 18, 21
Meter supervision ........ccccccceveveeeieieieeeieeeeeee, 19, 39
Meter Supervision..........cccccoeeiiiiiiii e 39
Minimal set of services .........cccccoiiiiiiiiii i, 81
NT P e 117
NTP synchronization.............cccooeiiiiieiiiienes 33
OPLIONS.......cccceeee e 12
Power dOWN .......ccooiiiiiiiieee e 73
Power DOWN ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiie e 66
Pre established client.............ccoooiinn, 83
Profile ReSet ........ooveviiiiieiiiee e 72
Profile Status ........coooiiiiiii 28
Public client.........ooo 82
PULL oot 14
PUSH ... 14
Push script table .............cccocevuveinieieiniiiiinininininins 51
Putting a meter into field ..........cccocoociiine 101
Quality of SUPPIY..ccceeriiieiieeee e 19, 36
Quality of Supply Reporting.........ccccvvviiienennnnne 36
Reading for Billing............ooviiiiiiie, 29
Reconnection ..., 18, 29
Register......ocoii 22,24, 25
Register activation ............ccccciii i, 22,24
Relay..cooiiii 37, 38
Remote Tariff Programming ........ccccccoceeiiiens 18
Re-synchronizing the FCs .........ccccciiiiiinenne 100

IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



IDIS Package 2, IP Profile Ed.2.0

RLRQ.....etiiiiiieee e 85, 90, 91
Scripttable.........ccoo 22,24
Script_identifier ....................coooiii 52
Season Change........ccccvveeeieeiiiiceee e 66
season_profile ... 23
Security...... 10, 19, 84, 85, 90, 95, 96, 97, 98, 100
Security for PUSH/PULL ..., 96
services from HES ... 95
services to HES ... 95
Setting TiMe ...oeveeeiee e, 69,73
SMS . 93
SMS SEIVICE ..evveiiiieeieeieeee e 14
SMS Wake-Up .....oooviiiiiiii e 95
Status code in energy values profile

Setting time/date ........ccccceveiiiii e 69

IDIS-S02-001 Excerpt E2.0 IDIS Pack2 IP profile 140903.docx

© Copyright 2013, IDIS Industry Association

52/52

0] o]0 0= (=1 = 15
SUDMELErS ... 18, 27
System architecture ...........cccoooiiniiiiiieee 13
System Title ..o 19
Test Report.........ooccviiiiiiiiii e 12
TIME Server ... 33, 35
time_zone ..........cco 34, 35
UDP e 93
USE CaSES ...uueieiiiiieee ettt 18
USING KEYS.....eiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 101
U 8 R 34, 35,76
WaKe-UpP ..o 95
Wake-Up Process.........cccocriiniiiieeiniiiniiieeeee, 91
week_profile_table.........................................L 23
Wired M-BUS ....ooooiiiie e 15

IDIS P2-IP-PROF ed2.0



	IDIS
	Interoperability Specification
	Package 2
	IP Profile
	Edition 2.0 (including G3-PLC), 03-09-2014
	Table of Contents
	Figures
	Tables
	1. Foreword
	Copyright
	the use of the idis logo and the idis test label
	2. Scope
	2.1 Scope of IDIS

	Figure 1: Costs to integrate and operate different types of interfaces
	2.2 Scope of this document

	3. Introduction
	3.1 Referenced Documents
	3.2 Terms, Definitions and Abbreviations
	3.2.1 Expressions/Definitions used throughout the document:

	3.3 Revision History

	4. IDIS Conformance Testing
	Device supporting Basic functionality of IDIS package 2
	2
	Device supporting Basic, Disconnector and Multi-Utility functionality of IDIS package 2
	2DM
	2DLM
	Test Reports are available through the IDIS association.
	NB: depending on the IP supporting medium, additional medium specific tests may be required by the IDIS association.
	5. IDIS System Architecture
	5.1 Basic principles

	Figure 2: System architecture supported by IDIS package 2
	5.2 Interface I3

	Figure 3: Communication means supported by IDIS package 2
	5.3 Interface I2 (submeters)
	5.3.1 Wired M-Bus
	5.3.1.1 Uniqueness of M-bus device identification
	5.3.1.2 Conversion of M-Bus VIF into COSEM scaler_unit

	5.3.2 Wireless M-Bus


	6. Use Cases supported by IDIS package 2
	6.1 Meter Registration
	6.1.1 System Title


	Length: 8 bytes
	6.1.2 COSEM Logical Device Name
	6.1.3 Meter Registration using Data-Notification
	6.2 Remote Tariff Programming
	6.2.1 Activity Calendar
	6.2.2 Script table
	6.2.2.1 Default tariff

	6.2.3 Register activation
	6.2.4 Data: Currently active energy tariff
	6.2.5 Example “High and low tariff”:


	RegisterActivation-Energy
	Register_assignment ::= {
	Mask_list ::= {
	Active_mask ::= “HIGH”
	6.2.6 Remote Tariff programming using PUSH operation
	6.3 Meter Reading on Demand
	6.3.1 Electricity meter
	6.3.1.1 Load Profiles for electricity metering



	Load Profile 1 (1-0:99.1.0.255)
	6.3.2 Submeters
	6.3.2.1 M-Bus Master Load profile for channel 1..4
	6.3.2.2 M-Bus Master Control log object 1..4

	6.3.3 Billing Profile for general metering

	Data of billing period 1 (0-0:98.1.0.255)
	6.3.4 Profile Status
	6.3.5 Meter Reading on Demand using PUSH operation
	6.4 Meter Reading for Billing
	6.4.1 Meter Reading for Billing using PUSH operation

	6.5 Meter Disconnection and Reconnection
	6.5.1 Disconnector script table
	6.5.2 M-Bus Disconnector script table
	6.5.3 Meter Disconnection and Reconnection using PUSH operation

	6.6 Meter Clock Synchronization
	6.6.1 Mandatory Time Server: HES or DC
	6.6.1.1 Relation between the different time parameters

	6.6.2 Meter Clock Synchronization using PUSH operation
	6.6.3 Optional Time Server: NTP

	6.7 Quality of Supply Reporting
	6.7.1 Quality of Supply Reporting using PUSH operation

	6.8 Load Management by Relay
	6.8.1 Load Management script table
	6.8.2 Load Management by Relay using PUSH operation

	6.9 Firmware Update
	6.9.1 Firmware Update using PUSH operation

	6.10 Meter Supervision
	6.10.1 Meter Supervision using PUSH operation

	6.11 Consumer Information Push (CIP) using PUSH operation
	6.11.1 Client - Server structure for the optional CIP client
	6.11.2 CIP protocol stack
	6.11.2.1 HDLC based protocol stack
	6.11.2.2 IP based protocol stack

	6.11.3 Security on the Consumer Information Interface


	Figure 4: Managing the CIP keys
	6.11.4 CIP System Title and Error Handling
	6.11.5 Object model and Use cases covered
	6.12 Communication Supervision

	7. E-Meter Functionality
	7.1 Data Model
	7.2 IDIS Meter customization

	The implemented extensions become part of the IDIS test label (see 4).
	7.2.1 BASIC objects
	7.2.1.1 Communication profile and media specific objects


	Table 4: Communication Profile specific BASIC (mandatory) objects
	7.2.2 Extension D objects
	7.2.3 Extension L objects
	7.2.4 Extension M objects
	7.2.5 Optional objects
	7.3 Handling Events
	7.3.1 Events
	7.3.2 Alarms
	7.3.2.1 Alarming Process
	7.3.2.2 COSEM Objects supporting Alarms
	7.3.2.3 Assignment of Alarm Register 1 bits
	7.3.2.4 Assignment of Alarm Register 2 bits
	7.3.2.4.1 Voltage Level Monitoring based on EN50160



	7.4 Load Profiles
	7.5 Synchronous Load Profiles
	7.5.1 Structure
	7.5.2 Sort Order
	7.5.2.1 Sorted
	7.5.2.2 Unsorted

	7.5.3 Reset
	7.5.4 Capture period
	7.5.5 Timestamp
	7.5.6 Access to the stored values
	7.5.6.1 Normal Read
	7.5.6.2 Compressed Read
	7.5.6.2.1 Example for time “compression”
	7.5.6.2.2 Example for time and status ”compression”
	7.5.6.2.3 Example for time status and register value compression

	7.5.6.3 Compact Array
	7.5.6.4 Selective access

	7.5.7 Profile Status Register
	7.5.8 Events
	7.5.8.1 Season Change
	7.5.8.2 Power Down
	7.5.8.2.1 Power Down within one capture period
	7.5.8.2.2 Power Down across several capture periods
	7.5.8.2.3 Power Down over a season change
	7.5.8.2.4 Exhaust of power reserve

	7.5.8.3 Setting Time
	7.5.8.3.1 Time changes within capture period
	7.5.8.3.2 Advancing the time over the end of the period
	7.5.8.3.3 Advancing the time over several periods
	7.5.8.3.4 Advancing the time over a season change
	7.5.8.3.5 Setting the time back - sorted
	7.5.8.3.6 Setting the time back - unsorted

	7.5.8.4 Profile Reset

	7.5.9 Power down
	7.5.9.1 Power failure across capture periods

	7.5.10 Setting Time
	7.5.10.1 Advancing the time over the end of the billing interval
	7.5.10.2 Setting the time back over the start of billing interval
	7.5.10.3 Asynchronous billing period reset/end


	7.6 Reading profiles with parameterized access “from”-“to”
	7.6.1 Interval boundaries
	7.6.2 Covering the DST switchover interval with partly defined time parameters

	7.7 PUSH operation

	8. E-Meter Communication
	8.1 IDIS Client and Server Architecture
	8.2 Application Layer
	8.2.1 Minimal set of services
	8.2.1.1 The Invoke-Id-And-Priority byte
	8.2.1.2 Data-Notification

	8.2.2 Minimal set of Associations
	8.2.2.1 Enciphering of the InitiateRequest field in the RLRQ and AARQ pdus
	8.2.2.2 Power-down
	8.2.2.3 Pre-established Association
	8.2.2.4 Association Release Request RLRQ
	8.2.2.5 Application association object
	8.2.2.6 Handling lost Associations
	8.2.2.7 Associations on different communication ports

	8.2.3 Error handling in the application layer
	8.2.3.1 General rule
	8.2.3.2 Errors related to the AARQ service
	8.2.3.3 Errors related to the Get/Set/Action services
	8.2.3.4 Errors related to the Data-Notification service
	8.2.3.5 Errors related to the RLRQ service
	Errors related to the RLRQ service are shown in Table 39
	8.2.3.6 Errors in secured services
	8.2.3.6.1 Errors in the secured AARQ service
	8.2.3.6.2 Errors in the secured RLRQ service



	8.3 Network Connectivity
	8.3.1 Wake-Up Process
	8.3.1.1 GPRS or GSM/PPP connection to the IP network


	8.4 Lower layers for IP communication
	8.4.1 IPv4
	8.4.2 IPv6
	8.4.3 TCP
	8.4.4 UDP
	8.4.5 Physical channels
	8.4.5.1 GSM
	8.4.5.2 GPRS/UMTS
	8.4.5.3 Ethernet
	8.4.5.4 G3-PLC


	8.5 SMS as a general communication channel

	9. E-Meter Security Features
	9.1 Security for Wake-Up
	9.1.1 Security for CSD (Circuit Switched Data) call wake-up
	9.1.2 Security for SMS wake-up

	9.2 Security for SMS as a general communication channel
	9.2.1 Receiving unconfirmed services from HES
	9.2.2 Transmitting unconfirmed services to HES

	9.3 Security for PUSH/PULL
	9.3.1 Use of the Frame counters

	9.4 Security setup object
	9.4.1 Security Setup
	9.4.2 The use of Global keys and Dedicated keys
	9.4.3 Frame counters
	9.4.3.1 Re-synchronizing the FCs
	9.4.3.2 In case of local access using security:

	9.4.4 Application association establishment:
	9.4.4.1 Default passwords and global keys for interoperability testing

	9.4.5 Putting a meter into field
	9.4.6 Using Keys
	9.4.6.1 Rules to change the Key

	9.4.7 Changing the Security Policy


	10. Appendix: Event Codes
	11. Appendix: Attribute restrictions used in IDIS package 2
	11.1 Send_destination_and_method (Push Setup Class, IC 40 )

	12. Appendix: New DLMS/COSEM elements
	Index

